= SNOHOMISH
/Y HEALTH DISTRICT

= WWW.SNOHD.ORG Environnientol Health Division

~do- ufys alin-
February 7, 2013-

Steven and Janet Klett
14430 44" Strest NE
Lake Stevens, WA 98258

Subject:  Site Hazard Assessment — Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical
Facility Site ID: 9525627
Site Address: 416 Maple Avenue
Snohomish, WA ©8290
Parcel Number; 280618 002 06800
Cleanup Site: #417

Dear Property Owners:

Snohomish Health District Is writing to inform you that the above referenced property was subject to

a Site Hazard Assessment (SHA) as required under the Model Toxics Control Act, in December

2012. The site was determined to bs contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 2 heavy
metals (cadmium and lead). The site’s hazard ranking, an estimatian of the potentlal threat to human
health and/or the enviranment relative to alf other Washington state sites assessed at this time, has
been determined by the Department 6f Ecology (Ecology) to be a 3, where a 1 represents the

highest relative risk and 5 the lowest.

For your inforiation, Ecology will be publishing the results of this, and other recently assessed'sites,
in the February 2013, Special Issue of the Site Reglster. The site hazard ranking wilt be used in
conjunction with other considerations in determining Ecology's priority for future action at this site.

For inquiries regarding what may occur with your site now that It is on Ecology's Hazardous Sites
List please contact Donna Musa at (425) 648-7136 or donna.musa@ecy.wa.gov. -

Sincerely,

Anrie Alfred, MPH, k
Environmental Health Specialist
Snohonlsh Health Distrlct
AAg

¢ Ted Benson, Department of Ecology Headquarters, TCP
Donha Musa, Slte Hazard Assessment Coordinator, Department of Ecology

3020 Rucker Avenus, Suite 104 M Everett, WA 98201-3900 W tel: 425.339.5250 m fax: 425.339.5254



SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT

WORKSHEET 1
Summary Score Sheet

SITE INFORMATION:

Site Name: Sea Alaska Industrial Electric
Address: 415 Maple Ave, Snohomish, WA 98290
Section/Township/Range: S18 T28 R06 NW
Latitude: 47.91635 Longitude: -122.08805

Tax Parcel: 28061800206800

Ecology Facility Site ID: 9525627

Ecology Cleanup Site ID: 417

Site scored/ranked for the February 2013 update

SITE DESCRIPTION:

Sea-Alaska Industrial Electric has been located at 415 Maple Ave, Snohomish WA 98290 since
1975. The area is mixed industrial and residential and is adjacent to the Burlington Northern
train tracks near downtown Snohomish. The site is in'a combined sewer area within the city of
Snohomish; that is, site runoff to storm drainage goes fo the sewage treatment facility rather than
to the nearest body of water.

The site is fairly flat, with soils being a gravelly, sandy, loam. The Pilchuck River is 1200 feet
east and the Snohomish River is 2400 feet southwest.

The site is approximately 76 feet above sea level. Groundwater flows are predominately north to
south. According to well logs the water table ranges from 9 to 20 feet deep in a two mile radius
and underlying soils are sand/silt/clay/gravel mix. A decommissioned well next door at 417
Maple Ave had water at 12 feet. City of Snohomish water is surface water plus well water, but
none of the city wells are in the area.

The contamination at this site was discovered by an Ecology employee who was investigating an
adjacent property and noticed the wet, oily area by the back east fence of the Sea-Alaska
property. The business had dumped waste liquids at this site as well as used the cement pad for
pressure washing electrical parts and components. The inspection report states that there was soil
contamination observed in a limited area. Samples were collected from the impacted areas and
analyzed for Pb, Cr, Cd, VOCs, PCBs, and NWTPH Dx. Exceedances were observed in Cd, Pb,
and TPH Heavy oils. There were elevated lcvels in the other sampled contaminants but they did
not exceed MTCA. :

No known remediation activities have taken place on this site. This SHA will assess only the-
groundwater route because the site is in the combined sewer area of the city of Snohomish.

ROUTE SCORES:
Surface Water/Human Health: Not scored Surface Water/Enwronmental Not scored
Air/Human Health: Not scored Air/Environmental: Not scored '

Groundwater/Human Health: 34.5
- OVERALL RANK: 3



WORKSHEET 2
Route Documentation

1. SURFACE WATER ROUTE _
a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: NOT SCORED Source:

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring.
c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: ~ Source:

- d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring:

2.. AIR ROUTE :
a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: NOT SCORED Source:

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring:
c. List those management units to be considered for scoring: Source:

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring;

3. GROUNDWATER ROUTE
a. List those substances to be considered for scoring: _
Cd, Pb, TPH-Heavy oil ' Source: 1

b. Explain basis for choice of substance(s) to be used in scoring:
Sampling data that show presence of Cd, Pb, and TPH-Heavy Oil
which exceed MTCA cleanup levels

c. List those management units to be considered for scoting: Source:
Surface and subsurface soils

d. Explain basis for choice of unit to be used in scoring;:

Spills and discharges to soil .



WORKSHEET 4
Surface Water Route
NOT SCORED

'SUBSTANCE CHAR_A_(;TERISTICS

* Potency Factor

Source:

Highest Value:
(Max=10)

Plus 2 Bonus Points?

Final Toxicity Value:
{(Max = 12)

- Source:

Highest Value:
(Max=10)

Explain Basis: _ _ Source:

Value:
(Max = 10)




2.0 MIGRATION POTENTiAL
Source  Value

Containment -

Explain basis: (Max=10)
Surface Soil Permeability: M=)
Total Annual Precipitation: (Mo =5)
Max 2yr/24hr Precipitation: (Mo =5)
Flood Plain: (Max=2)
Terrajn Slbpe: (Max=5)

3.0 TARGETS
Source Value

Distance to Surface Water: (Mare 10)

Population Served within 2 miles (see WARM Scoring Manual _
Regarding Direction ): (Max=75)

Area Irrigated by surface water within 2 miles : (0.75)*V # acres=

(Max = 30)
Distance to Nearest Fishery Resource M 12)
Distance to, and Name(s) of, Nearest Sensitive Environment(s): (Mag= 12)

4.0 RELEASE
Explain Basis: Source:
Value:
(Max = 5)




WORKSHEET 5
AirRoute
NOT SCORED

1.0 SUBSTANCE CHARACTERISTICS

1.1.  Introduction (WARM Scoring Manual) — Please review before scoring

* Potency Factor . : ' Source:

Highest Value:
(Max = 1()
Plus 2 Bonus Points?

Final Toxicity Value:
(Max=12)

substances)

Source: Source:
Yalue: . : . Value:
(Max=4) (Max =4)

1.4 Highest Human Health Toxicity/ Mobility Matrix Value (from Table A-7)

(Use highest of: ) - Final Matrix Value:
(Max= 24)



Highest Environmental Toxicity/Mobility Matrix Value (Table A-7) = Final Matrix

Value:

{Max=24)

. . Source:
Explain Basis:
P Value:
{Max=10)
2.0 MIGRATION POTENTIAL .
Source Value
Containrhent;
{Max = 10}
3.0 TARGETS
Source Value
Nearest Population: (Max = 10)
Distance to [and name(s) of] nearest sensitive environment(s):
' (Max =T}
Population within 0.5 miles: (Max =75)
40 RELEASE .
Explain Basis for scoring a release to air: Source:
Value:
{(Max =5)




WORKSHEET 6
Groundwater Route

1.0 SUBSTANCE CHARACTERISTICS

Pb 5 8 - - - | B | - | x
TPH-Heavy oil - - - - 2 1 - - X
— * Potency Faclor Source: 1,2
' ' Highest Value: 8
{Max = 10)

Plus 2 Bonus Points? 2

Final Toxicity Value: _10
) (Max=12)

| Cations/Anions [COefﬁ.c.ie.nt of Aqueou§ Migration (k)] OR T

1= 3 (from table GW-5) ' -

2= 2 (from table GW-5) , -

i 3 =<10=0

4= -

5= -

6= -
Source: 3
Value: 3

(Max =3)

Explain basis: quantity unknown, default to 1 Séurce'l 3
VYalue: 1
(Max=10)




2.0 MIGRATION POTENTIAL

_ Source  Value
- Containment (explain basis): no containment, spill to soil 13 10
o » (Max = 10)
A : 2
Net precipitation: April - Nov 17..5 12 (Mo = 5)
| Subsurface hydraulic conductivity: sandy,silty, gravelly loam 9,11 (Ma%= N
4-| Vertical depth to groundwater: well logs show water level at 9-20 feet 8,11 (Mag: N
2.0  TARGETS
Source  Value
Groundwater usage: private (public available) 8,10,11 (Maxi= 10)
Distance to nearest drinking water well: 1750 ft [1 (Ma%: 5
. - o 10
Population served within 2 miles: “100 ILI2 | =10
Area irrigated by (groundwater) wells within 2 miles: well logs show
only 3 irrigation wells for parks | 5,11 (Maxg: 50)
0.75)* -
3.0 "~ RELEASE
Source  Value
Explain basis for scoring a release to groundwater: not documented 13 1
: - (Max = 5)
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11.

SOURCES USED IN SCORING

. Washington State Department of Ecology File containing Initial Investigation Report for

Sea-Alaska 2006.

Washington State Department of Ecology, Toxicology Database for Use in Washington
Ranking Method Scoring, January 1992

Washington State Department of Ecology, Washington Rankmg Method (WARM)
Scoring Manual, April 1992

Washington State Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water Sentry Database of
Public Wells

Google Earth © ‘fly to’ search and historical imagery search

Snohomish County Assessors Information http://gis.snoco.org/maps/property/index.him
Snoscape; http://www].co.snohomish.wa.us/Departments/PDS/Services/Permit_Info.htm
Washington State Department of Ecology, Water Rights Application System

Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of Snchomish County, July 1983

. http://www.co.snohomish.wa.us/documents/Departments/Emergency Management/nhmp

Iv2part2chll.pdf
Washington State Department of Ecology, Online Wate1 Well logs

hitp://apps.ecy.wa.gov/welllog/MapSearch/viewer.htm?lefi=1203446&right=1215242 &t
0p=%20%20926107 &bottom=917701&sessionid=889275590

12. http://www.cityofsnohomish.com/pages/CityDemographics.asp



STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office » 3190 160th Avenue SE » Bellevue, Washington 90008-5452 » (425) 649-7000
January 31, 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL
7005 3110 0000 4535 2363

MR. STEPHEN KLETT

SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
14430 44™ ST NE

LAKE STEVENS, WA 98258-8614

Dear Mr. Klett:

Re: EARLY NOTICE LETTER Site # 9525627
- Sea-Alaska Industrial Services
415 Maple Ave
- Snohomish, WA 98290
Tax Parcel #: 28061800206800

This letter is sent to you concerning information that the Department of Ecology
(Ecology) has gathered regarding the above referenced property. As part of the process
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Ecology maintains a list of known or

suspected contaminated sites. Based on available information in the department's files, it

is Ecology's décision to add this property to the list as a site known to be contaminated by
~ hazardous substances.

Enclosed is a data summary report containing information we believe reflects the current
site status. A legend is also enclosed to help interpret codes used in this report. Please
note that inclusion on the list does not mean that Ecology has determined you to be a
potentially liable person responsible for cleanup under the MTCA. However, this letter is
a notification that an area(s) of contamination exists on this property. Further
investigation or cleanup action will need to be done to comply with Washington State
laws and regulations.

Because of considerable potential liability, please be advised to carefully consider any
investigation or cleanup actions and to carefully document steps taken independent of
Ecology's involvement. Guidance documents to help conduct an independent cleanup are
available if you are interested in this option. In proceeding with an independent cleanup,
please be aware there are requirements in State law which must be met. Some of these
requirements are addressed in WAC 173-340-120(8)(B) and -300(4). Ecology will use



U g
Mr. Klett
1/31/07
Page 2 of 2

the ‘appropriate requirements contained throughout this chapter in its evaluation of the
adequacy of any independent remedial (cleanup) actions performed.

Ecology has a strong commitment to work cooperatively with individuals to accomplish
prompt and effective investigations and site cleanups. However, due to limited resources
and requirements. in State law, we are not able to provide all the assistance requested.
Your cooperation in planning or conductmg a cleanup action is not an admission of guilt
or liability.

If an independent cleanup action is undertaken, and a formal review of the work is
desired, a report may be submitted to Ecology through the Voluntary Cleanup Program. -
This program was established in response to the public's need for Ecology to more rapidly
review cleanup actions. A fee has been established to support this review process.
Guidance documents to help conduct an independent cleanup are available if you are
interested in this option.

If a cleanup action is undertaken and a formal review of the work is not desired at this
. time, then the information should be submitted to Ecology in order to document any
assessment or cleanup activities. If no report is available, but work is. in progress or
anticipated, a letter describing these plans would be helpful in updating the site record.

If an independent cleanup action does not occur on this property, Ecology w1ll conduct a
more detailed inspection at a future time that may inctude testing for contamination. .
After that, Ecology will assess what action is needed and establish a priotity for that work
under the formal MTCA cleanup process. At that time, the potentially liable person(s)
would be determined and would be responsible for cleanup costs, including State
oversight.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like a copy of Chapter
70.105D RCW (The Model Toxics Control Act), the implementing regulations, Chapter
173-340 WAC, that detail these requirements, or a guidance document, please contact me
at (425) 649-7136. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

féwﬂ’iw%/

Donna Musa
Initial Investigator |
Toxics Cleanup Program

DKM:dkm
Enclosures_: 2



DEPART, :NT OF ECOLOGY -- TOXICS C'L( .NUP PROGRAM
INTEGRATED SITE INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITE DATA SUMMARY AS OF 01/31/2007

FACILITY SITE 1D; 95256627  SITE NAME: SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC

| SITE LOCATION INFORMATION |

ADDRESS: 415 MAPLE AVE - DEGREES MINUTES SECONDS TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION
- ' LATITUDE: 47 52 58.00
CITY: SNOHOMISH LONGITUDE: 121 59 28.00 ) ’
ZIP CODE: 98290 ) LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT #:
COUNTY: SNOHOMISH TAX PARCEL #: CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT #:
[ SITE STATUS INFORMATION | . - -
ECOLOGY STATUS: 1 Awaiting SHA - L AS1I'E 3;§§$§ DD:;: 1;;?2%?);
INDEPENDENT STATUS: ’ '
SITE TYPE: —VGP INFORMATION
STATUTE: 2 MTCA only
WARM BIN #: LUST ID:

BROWNFIELDS: l:| ERTS ID: 557432
ESPONSIBLE UNITINORTHWEST
SITE MANAGER:NORTHWEST REGION
| SITE COMMENTS |

ACTIVITY STATUS START DT COMPLETION DT LEGAL MECHANISM ACTIVITY LEAD
Site Discovery/Report Received Completed 8/10/2006 81072006 . COLBURN, GAIL
Initial Investigation Completed 9/6/20086 12M13/2006 LOCAL GOVERNMENT-N
. Early Notice Letter(s) Completed 1/31/2007 113112007 MUSA, DONNA

[AFFECTED MEDIA AND CONTAMINANTS INFORMATION |

MEDIA STATUS #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 #11 #12 #13 #14 #16 #16 #17 #18 #19 #20 #21 #22 #23 #24 DW TYPE:
4 Soil c C c C B
#1 = Base/Neulral Organlés #6 = Paslicides #11 = PAH #i6 = Convontional Contamirants, {21-24 sediments only)
#2 = Halogenated Organic Compounds #7 = Petroloum Products #12 = Reaclive Wastes Inorganic #21 = Tibutyl Tin
#3 = Metals-Priority Pollulants #8 = Phenelic Compounds #13 = Cofrosive Waslas #17 = Asbeslos #22 = Bioassay/Benthle Failures

#4 = Malals-Other #9 = Non-Halooenated #14 = Radioacliva Wasles #18 = Arsenlc #23 = Wood Debris



2.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16,

17.

18.

19.

NUM££RS 1 - 19 CORRESPOND TO '{‘nﬁ‘
CONTAMINANT NUMBERS ON THE ATTACHED REPORT

B = Confirmed below MTCA C = Confirmed above MTCA S = Suspected above MTCA

Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Hazardous substances typically included in the Base/Neutral/Acid
fraction of EPA’s priority pollutant compound list. Examples are: Acenaphthene; Hexachlorobenzene;
Fluoranthene; 2,4-dinitro-toluene; Isophorone.

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Organic compounds typically solvents, with one or more of the
halogens (e.g., Chlorine, Bromine, Fluorine) incorporated into their structure. Examples are: Carbon
Tetrachloride; Chloroform; Vinyl Acetate; 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane; freons.

EPA Priority Pollutants — Metals and Cyanide: Metals included in EPA’s priority pollutant compounds
list. Examples are: Antimony, Arsenic, Beryllium, Cadmium, Chromium, Copper, Cyanide, Lead,
Mercury, Nickel, Selenium, Silver, Thallium, and Zinc.

Metals ~ Other: Other non-priority pollutant metals, Examples are: Aluminum, Barium, Cobalt, Iron,
Manganese, and Tin.

Polyohlorinated.bi?henyls (PCBs): A specific “family” of aromatic chlorinated organic compounds often
referred to as “AROCLOR.” Common types are: AROCLOR-1016, AROCLOR-1221; AROCLOR-1260.

Pesticides: Chemical agents used to control pests such as: fungicides, herbicides and insecticides.
Examples are: Aldrin, Chlordane, Endrin, Diazinon, Folex, Malathion.

Petroleum Products: Crude oil and any fraction thercof. Each of these materials may consist of many
specific chemical compounds. Examples are: Gasoline, diesel fuel, mineral oil.

Phenolic Compounds: Hazardous substances typically included in the acid extractable fraction of
EPA’s priority pollutant compound list. Examples are: 2,4,6-trichloro-phenol; Phenol; Cresols;
Pentachlorophenol; Benzoic Acid.

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Organic solvents, typically volatile or semi-volatile, not containing any
halogens. Examples are: Acrolein; Benzene; Toluene, Acetone; 4-Methyl-2-pentanone.

Dioxin: A family of more than 70 compounds of chlorinated dioxins, Examples: 2,3,7,8-
tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD); P—dwxm Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin; Pholychlonnated dibenzo-
para-dioxin (PCDD).

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Hydrocarbons composed of two or more benzene rings,
Examples are: Benzo-Fluorathene; Chrysene; Anthracene; Acenapthene.

Reactive Wastes: Wastes that react violéntly upon contact with other substances (especially air or
water) as defined by the Dangerous Waste Regulation (WAC 173-303-090(7)). They explode easily or are
otherwise unstable, Examples: Peroxides; Metallic Sodium.

Corrosive Wastes: Wastes that are highly corrosive as defined by the Dangerous Waste Regulation
(WAC 173-303-090(6)). Substances with very high (base} or very low (acid) pH. -Examples: Nitric Acid,
Sodium Hydroxide.

Radioactive Wastes: Wastes that emit more than background levels of radiation. Examples are: H1gh
and low level nuclear wastes; mixed nuclear wastes; Uranium mine tailings.

Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Unspecified organic matter that imposes an oxygen demand
during its decomposition. This is reflected by elevated Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Chemical
Oxygen Demand (COD) and/or Total Organic Carbon (TOC). Typically a component of municipal solid
waste leachates, septage, food wastes, wood waste leachate and similar organic wastes.

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Non-metallic inorganic substances or indicator parameters
that may indicate the existence of contamination if present at unusual levels. Examples are: Chloride,
Sulfur compounds, Nitrogen compounds, pH, conductivity, hardness, and alkalinity.

Ashestos: Name given to group of six different fibrous minerals. Used for a wide range of manufactured
goods: mostly in building materials {roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, paper products, etc), friction
products (automobile clutch, brake, and transmission parts), heat-resistant fabrics, packaging, some
vermiculite or talc products, etc.

Arsenic: Naturally occurring element; inorganic forms are known to be carcinogenic. Inorganic arsenic
compounds are mainly used to preserve wood. Organic arsenic compounds are used as pesticides,
primarily on cotton plants. ' :

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE): Flammable liquid used since the 1980s as an additive in unleaded

gasoline to achieve more efficient burning,



Shaded fields are required

(' "ACILITY SITE INFORMATION (T(’

y

FSID: 45 25017

01= Cenlrmd ‘of STR Unit

2= Centrpld of STR Qtr. Ser:tron - _': 08 = Planl Enlrance

03 ='Centroid of STR QTR QTR Seclion 09= SE Corner- of Land. Parcel

04 =.Centroid of STR. QTR QTR QTR Section- 11 = SW Corner of Land Parcel

105 = Facility/Site Ceniroid - _ ,.‘..~99 Unknown

06 = NE Cornér of Land Parcel

12:07.= NW Corner.of Land Parcel ..~

- 06 ="1:63,360 ..

98290
WRIA ID: _ Indian Land: [}
0T = Not Applicable 07 =“1:62,600 ~ 13 =/1:10,000. . 19.="1:10,000-1:15,000

02 = "1:500,000 -
03 = *1:250,000 -
04 = "1:125,000 .-
05=11100,000.+ .

08 = *1:50,000 - 14'= #1:12,000 S
09.="1:25,000. - 15 = *1:25,001-1:50,000: 21-= *1:501-1:5,000
10 ="4:24,000 .16 = "1:50,001-1;100,000 22 =<=1:500.
11="4:20,000 17 =“1:20,001-1:125,000 . 23= <1:500

12 ="1:15,840 .- 18 ="1:15,001-1:20,000 " " 99 = Unknown

1 20="*1:5,001-1:10,000 " °

03 = Address Matching—Street Centerline . 18'= GPS (Unknown): -

" 04 = Address Matching—Unknown

=07 = Aerial Photography—Unrecllr fad

":08'= Cadastral Suvey

= 09 = Census Block 1920 Centraid

=40 = Census Block. Group 1890 Cenlrmd

—== {1 = Converslon from STR.

- 15 = GPS (Carrier/Geodetic)

01= Address Matching—-Block Faca -

16 =GPS (GodelGeodetrc) T
02 = Address Matching—House Number AT

- 17.= GPS (Kinematic): -

.49 % Hand Maasured—paper map
05 Aerial Photography—Reclll' ed "+ .20 =LORAN-C -
06 = Aerial Photography——Unknown
22= Orthophotography—paper .
.23 = Satellite Imagery—Landsat MSS .
.24 = Satellits Imagery—Landsat TM
25 = Satellite Imagery—Other - -
" 26 = Satsliite Imagery—SPOT Panchromatic -

= . 12 = Dlgital or. manual raw photo extr_action 27 = Satellite Iimagery—SPOT Mu!h Speclra[

13 = Digitized of CTR screen/digital data -
14 =.Digitized—paper map

268 = Zip Code Centroid . .~
99 = Unknown R __'_l_/_i' .

21= Or’(hophotng|~‘,1;;,hy_dlglmI

01'=North American Dalum 1927-NAD27 .

02 = North American Dalum 1983 (91 adj) NADB3
03 = HARN\ .

04 = WGS84 (GPS: NAVDBB)

© 99 = Unknown

. 01 = Large Facility/Complex or area > 10 Acre

02 = Small Facility/Gomplex or area > 1 Acre < 10 Acre o
03 = Large Bullding or area > 5,000 sq. ft.

=04 = Small Building or area < 5,000 sq. ft. . - . S
05 = Crossmg or Intersection of two features; e.g., bndga stream

06 =.Small object or area < 10 sq ﬂ .., well
99 = Unknown

01 => 1100 meter

= 02 =<1/10 meter and > 1/100 me!er 3

- .03 = < 1.meter and > 1110 meter

A1 =+ 1000 feet

. 12 = +- 2000 feet

“§3 = >2000 fest
99 =.Unknown

06 = +/- 40 feet (12 meter). -
.07 = +/-100 feet (35 meter) -
08 = +/- 180 feet (55 mater)
09 = +- 260 feet .

10 = +/--500 feet

04 = +/- 10 feet {3 meter)
05 = +/- 20 feet (6 meter)’

o
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() {
Dagrees Minutes Seconds Number Directlon Quarter Circle one
° R NW NE
47 52 582 18 Sec 1. SW SE
o NW NE
121 59 282 28 N Sec 2. SW SE
-If you don't have LATILONG please prowde map of ) " NW NE
sitel 06 w Sec 3 SW SE

EcologyInteractlon(checkallthatapply) 8y

1] Fcs Federal (Superfund Cleanup Site) D 1sis

O LusT LUST Facility [] usTiLusT

] usT Underground Storage Tank

X scs State Cleanup Site

[] VOLCLNST  Voluntary Cleanup. EPA ID:

Active Status:\g Date: / %/ 90/ 0(, Inactive Status: [ ]  Date:

I Description:

Other Repair Services

FS ID#:

If this site is a sub-site or operable unit of a larger site, include the name and F'S ID# of the parent site; -
Site Name: '

:?Company Name Sea-AIaska Industnal Electnc'

| Title: OMR [OMs _[IDR

Middle Initial:

| PO Box:

*Clty Lake Stevens

Country: USA

Tax ID#: ~
28061800206800 UBI#: 600 401 138 —-Phoné# =360- 568-7624 :
Fax#: | Alt Phone#: E-Mail Address

AC = Application Contact
AP = Affected Party . .

-APPL:=Applicant -~ - IC=

ATT = Aftorney

BC =Billing Contact -

BO = Business Owner-

-CA = Co Applicant

‘CNTR = Contractor

CRP =Cost Recovery Party Pl =

: 'DBA = Doing Business As

FOPER = Former Operator S

‘FOWNR = Farmer Owner

_ Inspection Contact .

© LAC = Land Owner
~'LEC = Legal Owner .~ .~
MH = Mortgage Holder = -
OP = Operator oo

- PE = Project Engineer .

Public Involvement Person

PLP = Potenlially Liable Person

PM ProjectManager
~ - PRMT = Permiltee . : :
.. PRP" = Potentially Responsﬂ:le Party )
SA = Slta Altorney 7 .

SC =5ite Conlact

"~ ".80.=Site Owrier -~ - _
- TSGC = Toxics Site Contact .
"= UNK = Unknown ..

Relationship Start Date 12/1 8/06

E{Alternate Slte Names

Relationship End Date:

1.

2.

3.

03/24/2005

FS Entry Page2of2



; L [S1S INFORMATION

_Shaded fields are required

Sea-Alaska Industrial Services : FsiD: 45 TS50

Tax Parcel #: 28061800206800 UBAT: [ ] TCP ID:

- Awartlng SHA '5 = Construiction Completed o] & M Underway
:2.= Ranked; Awarllng RA g 6 = RA Completed, Confirmiational Monitoring Undemray - A L
3=RAInprogress. .- LT = ‘RA Conducted, residual conlamlnatron left on srte on-gelng inslrlutmnal conlrols requrred

4 -'_lndependent RA : -f_ _8 RA and other aclivities completed e

K(Independenl Slatus fi eld requrred |f Ecology Slalus is code 4)

JSCERCLA ~ i _ e
12=MTCAOnly . - Release report reoenred. awartlng assessmenl by PLP-:

23=RCW70.105B. 7 .m0 o Independent 2 Independent Site Assessment of Interim RAReport received:
4= RCW.00.48 G Status: 3= Independenl FlnaIRAReport received .

(Thls fleld Is only used and requrred |f Ecology Status Is 4)

T=Prepayment | Ayixrms :" ha: 1=Pivate | 5= State ¢ -9= Unknown EE

2= Program Plan o Owner Type' 2 =Municlpal .. =Tribal """ 10 = Publicly- Owned (Bankrupt) e
3=1RAP E R IS 1 - ' 3=County -~ -7=Mixed - - 11-F|nanclal Inslrlullon Owned (Bankrupt)

4= VCP e - : 4=Federal .- :8=Other- = ~ .- . : e

UST/LUST SITE ID: AFRS Code:

1= NFA after assessment IRAP.orVCP- -~ : . ''B.= Cleaned up under prior aulhonty _ ]
NFA 2 = Removed from Hazardous Sites List (HSL) " 7’7 =Cieanup completed; noton-HSL- - . . - NFA
Code: 3=Referred (transferred to another Ecology Prog -8 = Restrictive Covenant, Ingfitutional Controls.... .
4 = Referred to another agency . . 9= Removed from HSL, Restrictive Cov. Inst. Contr.| Date:
5= Reéforred to Iocal governmental enlity S - e

Site Comments

03/2412005 ISIS ENTRY Page 1of2



Neg. Legal
Jode - tus - ate -Leac Start Date Mech.
SD c 8/10/06 8/10/06 GC
Il C 9/6/06 12/13/06 SHD
ENL C 12/19/08 DKM
SD = Site Discovery/Repon Recewed . EA-=Emergency Action - .o o 0T L 6C= Cleanup Construction
. o1 =nltial Investigation " IA = Interim Action <. COM = Cleanup Operation & Malntenance
Activity . gyp.= ‘Early Notice Letter - RC = Routine Cleanup Action 77 PR = Periodlc Review (6 year) - :
Codes  SHA= Site Hazard Assessment ~ GAP=CleanupAction Plan . . - RHSL = Removal from Hazaidous Sife LIS
HSL = Hazardous Sites Listing _CED = Cleanup Engmeerfng Deslgn ... RIfFS = Remedial Investigation/Feaslbility Slud
CL LR +1.= Ecology : R 1= Enforcement Order- -
. . 2 = Ecology wlContractor i 2 = Agreed Order
Activity C= Completed Action By ~3=EPA ~ i Leqal '3 = Coisernt Dacreé
Status . ::_":,lp roca:s ' CUON BY 4 = Local Governmenl- gal - 4= Governinental Action
Codes  X-oGencsied Codes - 5= 0ther - Mechanism * 5=other .-~ 7
‘ S T - 6=PLP 6 = Not _Appllcable ST
RO 7 = PLP w/Contractor 7.=independent .~ .7 o
Activity Comments:

1 Groundwater

2 Surface Water \[I)V
3 Air
4 Soi c| lc| |c| [§ Y
: P
5 Sediment E
6 Drinking Water
Status B= Be'l'om:i'CIeé'ﬁup Levels = C=Confirmed (above cloanup lovels) . | . 1 =Single Famlly
Codes: R=Remediated " .. "~ - §'=Suspected ' Drinking Water Types: . = Community -

Contaminant
Codes:

1 = Base/Neutral Organics

2 = Halogenated Qrganic Compounds

3 = Metals — Priority Pollutants
4 = Metals — Other :
5=PCB S

6 = Pesticides. .-

‘7 = Pelroleum Products

' 8 = Phenolic Compounds

10 = Dioxins

11 = PAH .

12 = Reactive Wastes

13 = Corrosive Wastes
14 =Radioactive Wastes

- 15 = Conventlonal Contaminants, Organlc
9= Non-Halogenated Solvents . -~

' groups please pheck an ISIS manuval)

16 = Conventional Contamlnanls Inorganlc
17 = Asbestos. .

18 = Arsenic

19=MTBE .-

(for examplés of specmcs within conlammant

1. Drug Lab

X12. Drum

[13. Impoundment

X4. Improper Handling

[J5. Landfill

[J6. Land Application
[17. Pesticide Application
[O8. Pesticide Disposal

X 9. Spill

10, Storm Drain
111. Tank

012. Unknown

03/24/2005
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v Départmen\?' S Ecology - Environmental Report T{’ ~ ting System

ERTS # 557432

Initial Report
Caller Information

Mare Information

External Raference #

Where did it happen

First Last Berth Anchorage
Name GAIL COLBURN Location Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
Busines Name TCP NWRO Street Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Strest Address 3190 160TH AVE SE Other Address
Other Address City/Place SNOHOMISH Stale WA Zip 98290-2527
Cily BELLEVUE Slale WA Zip 98008- County - Region SNOHOMISH NWRO FSID
E-mail Confidential FL [ WIRA #
Phone Ext Type Waterway Type
Latitude Longitude
Topo Quad 1:24:000 SNOHOMISH
What h ened Spills Program Oil Spil? N Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
Incident Date Received Date 8/10/2006 0:00
Medium SOIL
Material  UNKNOWN Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information
Quantity Unit First A Lasl
Name
Source  COMMERCIAL Business Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC.
Slreet Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Cause DUMPING
Other Address
Activity DISPOSING City SNOHOMISH State WA Zip 98290-
Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION Phone (360) 568-7624 Ext Type Business
Vessel Name E-mail sklett@msn.com
Hull Number
Additional Contact Information
Nams Phone Exl| Type

ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICGE CENTER DUMPING WASTE LIQUIDS TO THE GROUND OUTSIDE OF THE BACK CONCRETE PAD,
ONTO SOIL, BY THE BACK EAST FENCE LINE. PHOTO TAKEN BY D. BRENTLINGER WHILE DOING INITIAL INVESTIGATION
AT ADJACENT SITE, CITY OF SNOHOMISH / FORMER BNRR RAILYARD. LIQUID HAD AN QILY SHEEN. IT HAD NOT RAINED
FOR 3 WEEKS AND EVERYTHING ELSE WAS DRY. ENCOUNTERED A NEIGHBOR WHO ALLEGED THAT THE FACILITY HAD
BURNED BATTERIES OUT BACK IN THE PAST.

Entry Person MUSA ERTS, DONNA

Entry Date 57172006

Wednesday, December 20, 2017

*** Tle Initiai report conlains only information provided to Ecology from the
complainant.

Page 1 of 4




Department of'" ology - Environmental Report Trac{'" 7 System
ERTS # 557432
Referral
Referral # 93218
_ Referral Method Person Referred to MUSA TCP, DONNA Primary
: Phone (425) 649-7136 . Fax (425) 649-7098
(O E-mail ERTS number
E-mail dmus461@ecy.wa.gov
(O E-mail attachment
Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP
(® Print .
Address 3190 160TH AVE SE
Teleph
O Telephone City BELLEVUE WA 98008
Region/Location NWRO
Referral Date 9/1/2006
Referral # 93219
— Referral Melhod Person Referred to SNOH HEALTH DIST - ALL ERTS EXCEPT DRUG LAB | Primary ]
Phone (425} 339-5250 Fax (425) 339-5254
(> E-mail ERTS number
E-mail ghanada@shd.snochomish.wa.gov
E-mail altachment
® Program/Qrganization SNOHOMISH COUNTY
) Print
Address 3020 Rucker Avenue
Teleph
O Telephone City Everett WA 98201
Region/Location ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Referral Date 9/1/2006
Wednesday, December 20, 2017 +#+ The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 2 of 4

complainant,




Departmexrr “fEcology - Environmental Report T/ * king System
ERTS # 557432

Followup

Where did it happen Followup #1

Berth Anchorage
Location Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
Slreet Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Other Address
City/Place SNOHOMISH

Inspector Information
Referral # 93218
[} Lead Inspector MUSA TCP, DONNA
Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP

Region/Location NWRO State WA Zip 98290-2527

!cti:nOf Ecology Staff 1 Overtime [] StariDate  EndDate  COUNY SNOHOMIS Region NWRO  FS D
Waterway Type
REFERRAL 9/1/2006 1211412006 WRIA #
TCP - SIS 12/19/2006  12/19/2006
w appened Spills Program Oil Spill? N Latitude Longitude
Incident Dale Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH
Medium Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
SOIL
Material
UNKNOWN
Quantly  Unll B! Potentiaily Responsible Party Information
: Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology [ ]
Source Regulated? [ ] Primary First Last '
COMMERCIAL Name
Cause Business Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC.
DUMPING Street Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Other Address
City SNOHOMISH  State WA Zip 98290-
Activily, Phone (360) 568-7624 Ext Type Business
DISPOSING E-mail sklett@msn.com
Impact
SOIL CONTAMINATION
Vesse]

REFERRING TO SNOHOMISH HEALTH FOR INITIAL INVESTIGATION.
RECEIVED INITIAL INVESTIGATION FIELD REPCRT FROM GEOFFREY CROFOOT ON 12/14/06.

REVIEWED GEGFFREY'S REPORT. | CONCUR WITH HIS RECOMMENDATION FOR SHA. WILL LIST SITE ON CSCS CONFIRMED
FOR PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS, PCBs AND PETROLEUM IN SOIL.

Vessel Emergency 1 Entry Person; MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Date . 9/1/2006

Inspector Information Where did it happen Followup #2
' Referrat # 93219 Berth Anchorage
[ Lead Inspector CROFOOT, GEOFF Location Name  SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
Program/Crganization SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT Street Address 415 MAPLE AVE
. ) . » Other Address
Regien/Location SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT City/Place SNOHOMISH Stale WA  Zip 98290-2527
# of Ecology Staff Overlime [ ] C ;
SNCHOMIS
Action StatDate  End Date ounty Region NWRO  FSID
Waterway Type
FIELD RESPONSE - INVESTIGATION 9/6/2006 9/6/2006 WRIA #

*¥* The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the

Wednesday, December 20, 2017
complainant.

Page 3 of 4



Department of{ ~ logy - Environmental Report Traclf’ 1 System

ERTS # 557432

What happened

Incident Date

Spills Pragram Qil Spilk? N

Latitude
Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH

Longitude

Medium Direction/Landmark {mile post, cross roads, townshipfrange)
SOIL
Material
UNKNOWN
Quanllty- Unit Eft v R sible Pa Info .
= Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology [ ]
Source Regulated? [ Primary First Last
COMMERCIAL Name
Cause Business Name SEA-.ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC.
DUMPING Street Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Other Address
City SNOHOMISH State WA Zip 98290-
Aclivity Phone (360) 568-7624 Ext Type Business
DISPOSING E-mail sklett@msn.com
Impact
SOIL CONTAMINATION
Vessel
MNarrative

in file] sampling data.

Observed contaminated soils on the east and west sides of a concrete pad used for pressure washing electrical parts and components.
Observed oil like contamination. Observed impacted plants. Collected samples from the impacted areas. Analyzed for Pb, Cr, Cd, VOCs
PCBs and NWTPH Dx. Observed MTCA exceedances on most parameters with very significant Cr exceedances. See attached [included

It is unclear what the extent of contamination at this is. Observable soil contamination appears to be limited. The SHD has advised the
property owners to enter the VCP and retain professional environmental assistance in this matter. The SHD recommends listing list site
on the confirmed suspected contaminated sites list for a future potential SHA due to the cbserved MTCA exceedances.

Vessel Emergency ]

Entry Persen: MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Date 12/18/2006

Wednesday, December 20, 2017

*+* The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from lhe

complainant.

Page 4 of 4



raceery N
INITIAL INVESTIGATION FIELD REPORT
peC 37 PRk

RN EELTAYaI N ATALY

DEFTOr o=

ERTS Number

- | 557432
SITE NAME
Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical
SITE LOCATION INFORMATION
Contact Person Name Title Phone No.
Mike Palmer and Steve Klett Owners 360 568 7624
Mailing Address City , Zip +4
415 Maple Ave Snohomish 98290
Site Location Closest City County

415 Maple Ave Snohomish Snohomish
Quarter-Quarter Section 18 Township 28 Range 06
Longitude: Degree 47 Minute 52 Second 582
Latitude: Degree 121 Minute 59 Second 282

INSPECTION INFORMATION
Inspection Date Inspection Time Type of Entry Notice
9/06/2006 na none
Photographs Yes[] No Weather: Clear X Partly Cloudy [ Overcast []
Videotape Yes[ 1 No[X¥ Precipitation na Temperature 65
Samples Yes No [ Wind Direction na Wind Speed na
RECOMMENDATION

No Further Action:

Release or threatened release does not pose a threat | Site Hazard Assessment 5
No release or threatened release | Interim Action ]
Educational Mailing O Emergency Action Plan O
Refer to ancther program/agency O Independent Cleanup Action 0
In Progress [l
Completed [

Name: Geoffrey Crofoot

Comments:

Observed contaminated soils on the east and west sides of a concrete pad used for pressure
washing electrical parts and components. Observed oil like contamination. Observed impacted
plants.

DEPARTMENT REVIEW

Date:
Investigator:
Approved by:

Date:

Unit Supervisor:

12/14/2006
5 .

Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 1 of



Date:
Section Manager:

12/14/2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 2 of
5



OBSERVATIONS

Description of observations: Observed contaminated soils on the east and west sides of a concrete pad
used for pressure washing electrical parts and components. Observed oil like contamination.
Observed impacted plants. Collected samples from the impacted areas. Analyzed for Pb, Cr,
Cd, VOCs PCBs and NWTPH Dx. Observed MTCA exceedances on most parameters with very
significant Cr exceedances. See attached sampling data.

Description of past practices likely to be responsible for contamination: The observed contaminated area has been
used to wash off parts. While the site has prior history of automotive used it is likely that parts
washing in the area has at the very least, contributed to the observed contamination.

Activities or practices responsible for contamination:

Spill

Pesticide disposal
Landfill
Drums

ooamno

Qther — Describe:

LUST
Tank

Improper handling

Improper disposal

XOOO

Are discharges permitted:

If yes, describe:

NoPBd Yes[J

Standard Industrial Code(s)

CONTAMINANT(S)

CONTAMINANTS (#1-19: See contaminants key) Enter |etter designating status of contaminant: AFF
AFFECTED MEDIA C = Confirmed, § = Suspected, P = Potential, U = Unknown
112|134 |5 |67 |89 1071112131415 16|17 |18/ 19
Ground Water
Surface Water
Drinking Water
Soil c c ¢
Sediment
Air
1 Base/nsutral organics 8 Phenolic compounds 15  Conventional contaminants, organic
2 Halogenated organic compounds 9 Non-halogenated solvents 16  Conventional contaminants, Inorganic
3 Metals — Priority pollutants 10 Dioxin 17 Asbestos
4 Metals ~ Other 11 Polynuciear aromaltic hydrocarbons 18 Arsenic
5 Polychlerinated biPhenyls (PCBs) 12  Reactive wastes 19 MTBE
6  -Pesticides 13 Corrosive wastes
7 Petroleum products 14 Radioactive wastes
12/14{2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 3 of

5




SITE INFORMATION

Soil Type Slope

Tokul gravelly loam 0-2%

Site vegetation/cover present:
Forest | Pasture/open field M
Bare soil 4] Wetlands O
Brush | Pavement ' =3
Landscaped O Surface Water |

Other — Describe

Are there any drinking water systems affected? YES: [ Municipal [ Private [ Both X NO
How many people are estimated to be affected? Na -

Is there a potential for a release or threatened release to affect a drinking water source? [ Yes X No
Are there monitoring wells in the vicinity? [ Yes X No

Are there dry wells in the vicinity? O Yes & No

CONTAMINANT PATHWAYS AND TARGETS

Ingestion Inhalation Contact

Ground Water

Surface Water

Drinking Water

Soil X X

Sediment

Air

O

Targets Possible: _ Residential

Human, aduit 4] Industdal [x]

O

Human, children O Commercial

Sensitive environments (See WARM Scoring Manual for definition): M Yes [INo

If yes, describe: Pilchuck River at 1140 feet to the east. Snohomish River at 2375 feet to the
southwest,

General Comments: It is unclear what the extent of contamination at this is. Observable soil
contamination appears to be limited. The SHD has advised the property owners to enter the VCP
and retain professional environmental assistance in this matter. The SHD recommends listing
list site on the confirmed suspected contaminated sites list for a future potential SHA due to the
observed MTCA exceedances.

12/14/2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 4 of
5
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ERTS - 557432

#2 - E side pad
wiVOC

28061500208800

Z8061800206800

Legend
Building

(.

ER ru Sampling conducted on September 26, 2006, as a
part of an I. The sample area is on the NE side of
the building. This is an partially covered area with

- Paved Area exposed soil. Waste water runs off of the small pad
on which pressure washing of electrical equipment
takes place. Samples were collected on the West

[ un-paved Area and East side of the pad. Analysis include, Pb, Cr,

L]

Cd, NWTPH Dx, and PCB 8082 and VOCs §260.

Sampling Area




SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRI{; %

3020 Rucker, Suite
Everett, WA 98201
425.339.5250

104 ; Date Rec'd 1 9/5/2006 CB1
‘ RecdBy] DOE/sei |CB2
Comptaint#| . . 060820 - | CB3 |

FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT : A~ :

| Area GWC
Address_of_Complaint 5-daycheck [ | City of Complaint ZIP
| 415 Maple Ave " Snohomish 98290 |
Person_Causing_Complaint Gause_Phone _
| Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical || -~ — 360-568-7624 ’
Nature_of_Complaint ' ) Cleaned up by:
Solid_Waste ChemPhys_Haz 1 Prom_Dump I -P‘.D'/T;B'Wst Durper |:|
Vactar HHW s = SQG Drug Lab PD/QL : - G | sBG DD E-W IW Owner. l:'
Misc C 10 mgﬁ : g . T TW R LC YW Agenoy | |
ERTS # 557432 See attached re electric motor service center dumping water liguids on the ground
?
outside of the back concrete pad. Burning batteries? i\f Lr_] o 1 ‘ 5 % e
OUAAN~T V\f\ lkp Po”\ il /
ALY - e \e Vo Wl 59, zg?
Complainant Complamant Phone \h‘; Refertn#|
| Gail Colburn N ' | = | |

Complainant_Address

I

TCP'NW RO DOE,731-90 160th Ave SE, Bellevue |

Property Owner  not

on metro scan Phone

Mailing Address

Tax Acct. #

City, State Zip

Retained | +fi57 ]

Thomas Guide

Status

' : Sign-off p=
- lLatitude Longitude Retained
" . Location

- ‘i/é/ac

5}{&; Wyl nu‘é‘i/ i,l. / C"C’ﬂ(c‘vrrw.c ey ra_au

Lletey, v

Se Xl éf §4~¢m/u/‘easw "‘fof;écrf f(t‘(*‘/*rr(cf

,ﬂ(‘r c“ﬁ\ +
bb—-/ﬂ{h\

C(«-x(/zu:u\_s . Lece fovels o020 = _Srqé-/’
awp“searff- 40&&( ?A:zlrlc‘éf Sl f%c/c L

Sloooin .

Aol A Doy - (‘Ju/a $ (AR Grece ﬂoé‘_//;-_.c

] tohon.  pofocd togee oot n/é—zféﬂ’r‘-vﬂ L G 75
pucd  Auloe] elrs)ec e ppmraxt Veeor. S
Yo lee fny Dorinis Stee K{ eI ko Cx e in A

U enhy
jZ[’LD MUIO‘(L@ bac/'f o Cc(/-ecf[ S ( Seep 2l
e nelee! TooT v el Lo cnc_ Teed Sl Iy st

p/(rrM g 17077 B Ledl~ The Il

- plecsect e (L o o ,_L,\'{‘ @/k\ 5 "VW’(H’\ gt AN

Abatt;dICom’ @W & 1 fz/ 2/ 3@

‘ Name' - ' Daté

§91'\Jrs F\Q« 6’-’ ’["Z,"\(?‘,\‘_p 6(-7_9 5‘~P(€ b“)o

0.

U Y oo e ad /awflf*‘*\ﬁ{



Department 0( ,éology - Environmental Report Tra£. .ng System &ym

Initial Report

ERTS # 557432

External Reference #

77525

Caller Information Where did it happen Report #:
Business or -
First Middte Last Location; SEA-ALASKA [NDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
* Name GAIL COLBURN Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Business Name TCP NWRO Other Address
Address 3190 160TH AVE SE City, State, Zip SNOHOMISH WA 98290-2527
Other Address
, . County, Region SNOHOMISH NWRO FSID
City, State, Zip BELLEVUE WA 98008- . S -
e WRIA #
-mat Confidontial Waterway Type
onfidentia .
Ext | Ref. # U Latitude Longitude
xiernal ~et. Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH
Phone Exl Type Directions/Landmarks
{mile post, cross roads, township/range)
- !
i
!
1
!
]
What Happened Primary Potentially Responsibie Party
Incident Date First Middle Last
* Received Date 8/10/2006 Time Name !
Medium SOIL Business Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC.
Material UNKNOWN Address 415 MAFLE AVE
QUE"‘“_Y Unit Other Address
Source COMMERCIAL City SNOHOMISH Zip 98290-
Cause DUMPING Phone (360) 568-7624
Activity DISPOSING Ext Type
Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION .
E-mail sklett@msn.com
Vessel Name Type
Addltiona! Gontact Information
Name Phone Ext Type
More info
; ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE CENTER DUMPINT WASTE LIQUIDS TO THE GROUND OUTSIDE OF THE BACK CONCRETE PAD, i
i ONTO SOIL, BY THE BACK EAST FENCE LINE, PHOTO TAKEN BY D. BRENTLINGER WHILE DOING INITIAL INVESTIGATION AT |
| ADJACENT SITE; CIT OF SNOHOMISH / FORMER BNRR RAILYARD. LIQUID HAD AN OILY SHEEN. iT HAD NOT RAINED FOR 3
! WEEKS AND EVERYTHING ELSE WAS DRY, ENCOUNTERED A NEIGHBOR WHO ALLEGED THAT THE FACILITY HAD BURNED
i BATTERIES OUT BACK IN THE PAST. B |
Entry Person: MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Date: 9/1/2006
Friday, September 01, 2006 +¥* The [nitial report conlains onaly information provided to Ecology from the Page 1 of 2

complainant.



Departmen! Ca iEcology - Environmental Report Tl(\..-i(ing System

lnltlal Report ERTS # 557432 External Reference #

Referred to:

Referral ¥ 93218

_Referral Method Person Referred to MUSA TCP, DONNA Primary

- Phone (425') 649-7136 Fax (425) 649-7098

{_1 E-mail ERTS number

. E-mail dmus461@ecy.wa.gov

{_ E-mail attachment S T e e e -

- Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP

1@ Print
' Address 3190 160TH AVE SE

{ J Telephone

City BELLEVUE WA 98008-
Region/Location NWRO
Refertral Date 97142006
Referral # 93219 i
_ Referral Method Person Referred to SNOH HEALTH DIST - ALL ERTS EXCEPT DRUGLAB IS Primary []

_ Phone (425) 339-5250 Fax (425) 339-5254

i3 E-mail ERTS number -

. E-mail ghanada@shd.snohomish.wa.gov

{# E-mail attachment

R Program/Crganizalion SNOHOMISH COUNTY
! <) Print
i - Address 3020 Rucker Avenue

i_: Telephone

Cily Everett WA 98201
Regicn/Location ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Referral Date 9/1/2006 f
Friday, Seprember 1, 2006 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 2 0f 2

complainant.



SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTEILT

3020 Rucker, Suite 104 Date Recd | 10/14/1999 | CB1
Everett, WA 98201 Rec'd By DLC/sei CB2
425.339.5250 Complaint # | 199444 7} CB3
FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT EEw TR e
Area MLA
Address_of Complaint 5-day check S City of Complaint _ZIP
| 415 Maple Ave, Snohomish |’ H 98290 1
Person_Causing_Complaint Cause_Phone
| Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical N - ---360-568-7624 - |
Nature_of _Complaint Cleaned up by:
Solld_Waste ChemPhys_Haz 1 Prom_Dump l: PD/TypWst Dumper | |
Vector HHW fIs  S0G oot ppor G BG DD Ew 1w OV [ ]
wso [ ] o I ™ TIW R L0 ovw  Awe [

Car repair/junk yard burns car parts, oll, etc (terrible odor). Please check on their handling practices.
Also referred to Puget Sound Clean Air Agency. :

Complainant
. | Rebecca

Complainant_Phone Refer to #

P W360-563-0248

Complainant_Address

s
oy £y s 1
) Y vt ool N
2 g 1 Yra el

Property Owner  not on metro scan Phone
Mailing Address Tax Acct. #
City, State Zip
Retalned
' Sign-off
Thomas Guide Latitude Longitude Retained
Location
Status

10/15/99 415 Maple Ave not on metro scan, however 3 entries for 417 Maple Ave for SMOOTS, INC;
1828 062 053 00. sei ‘ ‘
T1/15/99  Talked wi Steve Klett @ site. SO DONOT SAVE —MLAS®El

11/15/1999

Date

Abated/Completed

Name



Burlington WA 1620 S Walnut St - 98233

Corporate Office 800.755,9295 » 360.757.1400 » 360.757.1402¢ax
Bellingham WA 805 Orchard Or Suite 4 - 98225

Microbiology 360.671.0688 « 360.671.1577fax

The lab you can frust!”

November 22, 2006 Page 1 of 1

Geoffrey Crofoot

Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

Everett, WA 98201

RE: 06-12634 - SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432
Dear Geoffrey Crofoot,

Your project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432, was teceived on Wednesday September 27, 2006,

All samples were analyzed within the accepted holding times, wete appropriately preserved and were analyzed according to
approved analytical protocols. The quality control data was within laboratory acceptance limits, unless specified in the QA
reports.

If you have questions phone me at 800 755-9295.

Respectfully Submitted,

J}l&/ ‘"/Cﬁ VZ TH
Lawrence ] Henderson, PhD

Director of Laboratoties

Enclosures Data Report
QC Repotts
Chain of Custody

RECEIVED
NOV 2 § 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health



hie daby yend ceny irasitT

.o

(

11625 Knudson Rd.

Buriington, WA 88233

(80D} 755-9295

(360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 767-1402

Client Name: Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

Everett, WA 98201

Collected By: SHD/GC

Data Report

Page 1 of 1

Report Date: 10/11/2006
Reference Number; 06-12634
Project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432

Date Received: 9/27/2006

. v
Superwsor\ﬂ

Lab Number; 26655 Sample Description: 1040028388-2 - E Side Pad Sample Date: 9/26/2006
CAS ID# Analyte Result PQL  MDL Units DF  Method Analyzed Analyst Batch  Comments
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 48.7 1.37 mg/Kg 10 B010B/3051  1wwzooe  BI 5010B-061003A
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 310 13.7 mg/Kg 100 6010873051 1wa2000  BJ 8010B-081003A
7439-92-1 LEAD 363 13.7 mgMg 100 6OTOBAOST w2008 BJ 8010B-061002A
Lab Number: 26656 Sample Description: 1040028388-3 - W Side Pad Sample Date: 9/26/2006
CAS ID# Analyte Result PQL MDL Units DF Method Analyzed Analyst Batch  Comments
7440-43-9 GCADMIUM 35.5 1.28 mg/Kg 10  BO10B/0S51 (/32008 BY 80108-D810034
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 174 1.28 mg/Kg 16 8010B/3051 \wazoe  BJ 85108-0810034
7439-92-1 LEAD 295 128 mg/Kg oo B010BI0ST 1vaz008 B 6010B-0810034

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health Distri
. strig
Environmentaj Health :

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limil Is {he lowsst Iavel that can ba acheived within spacified limils of precision and accuracy during routine laboratory operating conditions.
ND = Not detecled above the lsled praciical quantitation limit (PQL)

D.F. - Dlivtion Facter

WSDOE Lab G1251
WSDOH Lab 046




11525 Knudson Rd. WSDOE Lab Co57
Burlington, WA 28233

(800) 755-9295

The b o cory s (360) 767-1400 - FAX (380) 757-1402 . Page 1 of 1

DATA REPORT

Client Name: Snohomish Health District - Toxics Reference Number: 06-12634
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104 Rep 10/5/2008
Everett, WA 98201 ~ eme . Project:- SHD-SWA&T - ERTS 557432
Method: NWTPH-Dx Analyst: HY/MM
SEMI-VOLATILE PETROLEUM PRODUCTS Collect Date: 9/26/2G06
Matrix: Soil Supervisor: '\
LAB FIELD Cleanup DATE
NUMBER |D COMPQUNDS RESULT DF __ level PQL _ MDL _ UNITS _ANALYZED COMMENT
26655 1040028388-2-E Slde - DIESEL (C12- C24) ND 1 2000 50 25 mgiKg  9/28/2008
Pad
HEAVIER OILS {>C24) 31400 1 2000 50 40 mgfkg
OTHER PETROLEUM RANGE ND 1 mg/Kg
26656 1040028388-3- W Side  DIESEL (C12- C24) ND 1 2000 50 25 mg/Kg  9/28/2006
Pad
HEAVIER OILS (>C24) 25600 1 2000 50 40 mafkg
OTHER PETROLEUM RANGE ND 1 mg/Kg

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Heailth District

Environmental Health
Notation: )
ND - A resufl of "ND" Indicates lhal ihe compound was nat delacted above the Lab's Method Reporting Limit - MRL.
Cleanup Lavel - The regulatory limit for Method A Cleanup Levels (MTCA, Chepler173.340 WAC] conlaminanis In the specified matrix. Amended Feb 12, 2001

‘P)?L ;nPrlgcuc':_aIc(tluanmelion Limit Is tha lowesi level that can be achelved within specified limits of precisien and acedracy during rouline laboralory operating conditions.
- ution Factar.

* Tha Cleanup level for Gasoline Range Organlcs (GRO) Is 100 ma/Kg for gas mixtures without benzene and when the total ethylbenzene, toluene and

Aylenas are less than 1% of the gasoline concentratlon. The Cleanup level for GRO is 30 mgiKg for all other mixtures.
FORM: HCID
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Burlington WA | 1620 S Walnul St - 96233 WSDOE Lab C0567
Corporale Office 800.755.9295 = 360.757.1400 « 360.757.1402fax
Bellingham WA {805 Orchard Dr Suite 4 - 98225
Microbiolagy 360.671,0688 « 360.671.1577fax
Page 10of 3
The! ey yowe ceanry trast”
DATA REPORT
Client Name: Snchomish Health District - Toxics Reference Number: 06-12634
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104 Project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432
Everett, WA 98201 L S
Lab Number: 26654 Report Date: 10/25/2006
Field ID: 1040028388-1 Date Analyzed: 10/25/2006
Sample Description: E Side Pad VOC - Analyst: JH
Matrix: Soil Reviaw:
Collect Date: 9/26/2006 Analytical Method: 82608
Extraction Date: 10/2/2006
Exfraction Method: 5030B
Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS
CASiD#  COMPOUNDS i ___ RESUIT* Units  PQL_ MDL D.F. Batch = COMMENT_
75-34-3 1,1 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mglKg 0.10 - 1.0 8260s_061002
75-35-4 1.1 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 1.0
563-58-6 1,1 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
71-55-6 1,1,1 - TRICHLOROQOETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.025 - 1.0
630-20-6 1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.1¢ - 10
79-00-5 1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
79-34-5 1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 10
106-93-4 1,2 - DIBROMOETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
95-50-1 1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortho) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
107-06-2 1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
78-87-5 1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
87-61-6 1,2,3 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
96-18-4 1,2,3 - TRICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
120-82-1 1,2,4 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
95-63-6 1,2,4 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg .10 - 1.0
96-12-8 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
541-73-1 1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (meta) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
142-28-9 1,3 - DICHLORQPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
108-67-8 1,3,6 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mag/Kg 0.10 . - 1.0
110-57-6 1.4 - DICHLORO-2-BUTENE ND mg/Kg 0.25 - 1.0
106-46-7 1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
109-69-3 1-CHLOROBUTANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0
594-20-7 2,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 10
78-93-3 2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND ma/Kg 6.0 Y
591-78-6 2-HEXANONE ND mg/Kg 0.5 - o
79-46-9 2-NITROPROPANE ND mafKg 0.5 - 10
108-10-1 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE ND mg/Kg 0.125 - 10
67-64-1 ACETONE ND mg/Kg 1.3 - 1w
107-13-1 ACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
107-05-1 ALLYL CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
71-43-2 - BENZENE ND mg/g 0.025 - 10
Rasuliof :I‘Qpl;aﬁfr::::t:ﬂ?:inn?:::n‘::n‘l::en:zz::; quatiflers. Il lhare are data qualifters on your reparl definilons can be found on an Eccompanying sheat. R E C E I V E D
O - indicates the compound was not deletied abova the POL or MDL
PQL = Praclical Quantitation Limit {s the [owest lavel lhat can be acheived withln spacified fimits of pretision and y during rowtine Ezboralery operating conditlons,

D.F. - Dilulion Feclor.

Fomm: 608

NOV 2 8 2006

Snoho_mish Health District
Environmental Health



(

Reference Number: 06-12634

Page 2 of 3
Lab Number: 26654 '
Report Date: 10/25/2006
The faly ey een .
Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS
CASID# COMPOUNDS RESULT* Units PAQL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT

108-86-1 BROMOBENZENE ND mg/Kg .10 - i.0 B260s_061002
74-97-5 BROMCCHLORCMETHANE ND mg/Kg .10 - 10

75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 10

75-25-2 BROMOFORM ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

74-83-9 BROMOMETHANE ND mg/Kg 050"~~~ 106° T B
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE ND ma/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

56-23-5 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

108-90-7 CHLOROBENZENE ND mgikg 0.10 - 1.0

124-48-1 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

75-00-3 CHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.2 mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

74-87-3 CHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.125 - 1.0

156-59-2 CIS - 1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

10061-01-5  CIS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

74-95-3 DIBROMOMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

75-71-8 DICHLORODIFLUQROMETHANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 1.0

60-29-7 DIETHYL ETHER ND mgiKg 0.125 - 10

141-78-6 ETHYL ACETATE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

87-683-2 ETHYL METHACRYLATE ND mgikg 0.10 - T 10

100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 0.4 mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

106-93-4 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB) ND mg/Kg 010 - 1.0

87-68-3 HEXACHLCROBUTADIENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

67-72-1 HEXACHLORQOETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

98-82-8 ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

126-98-7 METHACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

96-33-3 METHYL ACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

74-88-4 METHYL |ODIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

80-62-6 METHYL METHACRYLATE ND mgiKg 0.25 - 1.0

1634-04-4 METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER ND mg/Kg 1.25 - 1.0

75-09-2 METHYLLENE CHLORIDE ND mgiKg 1.25 - 1.0

104-51-8 N - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

103-65-1 N - PROPYLBENZENE ND mg/kg Q.10 - 1.0

91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 T

99-87-6 P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

76-01-7 PENTACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 010 ° - 10

135-98-8 SEC - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

100-42-5 STYRENE ND maKg 0.10 - 0

156-60-5 T-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

98-06-6 TERT - BUTYLBENZENE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.025 - 10

109-99-9 TETRAHYDROFURAN ND mg/Kg 0.5 - 1.0

108-88-3 TOLUENE ND mglKg 0.10 - 10

10061-02-6 TRANS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

79-01-6 TRICHLORQETHYLENE ND mgiKg 0.025 - 1.0

75-69-4 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND mgfiKg 0.10 - 1.0

75-01-4 VINYL CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

“Resuli of:

NA - indicates lhe compound was nol anatyzed.
Alpha characiers following & numeric value are dela quakifiera. If (here are dala qualilers on your repont definitions ¢an be found on an accompanying shael,
ND - Indicaies he compourd was nel detected sbave tha PGL or MDL

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit Is the lowest lavel ihat can ba achelved within spacifiad fimits of preciston and accuracy during reufine laboralory eperaling conditions.
D.F. - Dilution Fetior.

Form: 608

RECEIVED

NOV 2 8 2005

Snohomish Health District

Environmenta Health
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‘ Reference Number; 06-12634 Page 3 of 3
AT

Lab Number: 26654
Report Date:  10/25/2006

= 0

&
AN

The foly ot carn vt ”

Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS

CASID#  COMPQUNDS RESULT* Units PQL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT
1330-20-7 XYLENES 4.3 mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0 8280s_061002

*Resultof:  NA - indicates the compound was not anatyzed.

Alpha cheraciers follewing & numenic vafue are dala quakifiers, I there are dala qualifiers on your report definitions can be found on an accompanying sheel, N 0 V 2 8 2[][]6
NO - Indlcates the compound was nol defecied above the PGL or MDL

PQL = Pracical Quanlilation Limit Is the lowest level thal can be acheivad within specified Limils of precision and accuracy during rouiine laboratory operating conditions, . ) . .
D.F. - Diction Faclor. Snohomish Health District

Environmental Heaith

Form: 608



Burlington WA | 1620 8 Walnut 5t - 98233 WSDOE Lab 057
‘ Corporate Offce | 800.755.9295 « 360.757.1400 = 360.757.1402%x
% | I Bellingham WA [805 Orchard Or Suile 4 - 98225
—h— Microbickogy 360.671.0688 » 360.671.15771ax :
"TCAT Page 1 of 1

The lub you can trust!t”

Client Name:

Everett, WA 98201

Lab Number; 26655

Field 1D: 1040028388-2

Sample Description: E Side Pad

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 9/26/2006

Extraction Date: 10/2/2006
Extraction Method: 3540B

DATA REPORT

Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

PCB in SoilfWater

Reference Number: 06-12634

Project: 7SI_-_I_D:SW&T - ERTS 557432

Report Date:” 11/22/2008
Date Analyzed: 10/30/2006

Analyst:
Review:
Analytical Method: 808

CASID#  COMPOUNDS RESULT* Units PAL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 10 8082_061002
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND mg/Kg 1 - 10
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 “ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
12672-29-6  AROCLOR 1248 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 0.84 mg/Kg 0.1 - 10
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 0.71 mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
D sarayy
‘Resultol:  NA-indi the p was nol d . n t: b : l v W
Alpha characlers following a numeric valus are dela cqualifiers. If there are dala qualifiers on your reporl definillons can be found on an eccompanying sheed.,
ND - indicales the compound was not datecied above the £QL or MDL. o
PCL = Pracilcal Quantitalion Limit Is the lowest level thel can be echeived within specified {imils of precision and accuracy during feullne laberatory operaling conditlons. NO v 2 8 2005

D.F. - Didution Factor.

Fom: 608

Snoho_mish Health District
Environmentai Health



11625 Knudson Rd

Burlington, WA 98233

(B0D) 755-9295

{360) 757-1400 - FAX (360} 757-1402

The lely ot con s

Page 1of 3

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
BLANK REPORT
) " Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Datey 11/22/06
V74
Qc
Batch Analyte Result Units Limit Qualifier Method Type* Comments
6010B-061003A  CADMIUM ND mg/t. 0.00 6010B LRE
CHROMIUM ND mg/l 0.01 6010B LRB
LEAD ND mg/L. 0.00 60108 LRB
6010B-061003A  CADMIUM ND mg/L 0.00~ 6010B MB
CHROMIUM ND mgiL 0.01 6010B MB
LEAD ND maiL 2.50 60108 MB R
8082_061002 AROCLOR 1016 ND mgiig 0.02 8082 M8 ECE l VE D
AROCLOR 1221 ND mgfkg 0.02 8082 MB .
ARCCLOR 1232 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB NQ Vv 2 8 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB nohe 00§
AROCLOR 1248 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB En VlronSh Heg Di
AROCLOR 1254 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 ME tal 1y Ea;tnct
ARDCLOR 1260 ND ma/Kg 0.02 8082 MB
DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 79 % 8082 MB
TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 140 % 8082 MB
8260S_061002 1,1 -DICHLOROETHANE ND mafKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1, - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mofKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,1 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND moiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND mgiKg 002 . B260B MB MB 06-12634
1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortha) ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 52608 MB MB 06-12634
1,23 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mgfKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2,3 - TRICHLORGPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,24 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
1,24 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ~ ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B mB MBE 06-12634
1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (mela) ND ma/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
1,3 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND marig 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,35 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 0612634
1,4 - DICHLORO-2-BUTENE ND mafig 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1-CHLOROBUTANE ND mg/Kg. 0.02 82608 MBe MB 06-12634

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagent Blanks are used to determine the background level of the analyles in a laboratory balch. Therefore, this report may include analytes not requesled for

your submilled samples.

MB: Methed Blanks are used to determine backaround levals of analvias in dinrsted and extractad Iahnratary reanent watar



11528 Knudson Rd RECE,VED

Burlington, WA 98233 . Page2of 3

(800) 755-9295 NOV 2 8 2006

The ol on can nost (360) 757-1400 - FAX (360) 757-1402 SnOhoijh Health Distri
nvironmenta Hear’stf]r ict
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
BLANK REPORT
- " Reference Numbep: 06-12634
Repz} alg: 11/22/06
: Qc

Batch Analyie Result Units Limit Qualifier Msthod Type* Comments
82605_061002 2,2 - DICHLORCPROPANE ND mgig 0.02 8260B MB M8 08-12634

2-BUTANONE (MEX) 4.8 mafKg 0.30 8260B ma PQL raised to 6.0 my/Kg
2-HEXANONE ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
2-NMITROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
4-METHYL-2-PENTANGNE ND mgfKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634

ACETONE 0.9 mg/Kg 0.60. 8260B MB POL ralsed to 1.3 mg/Kg
ACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.2 82608 MB MB 08-12634
ALLYL CHLORIDE ND mgfiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BENZENE ~ ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
BROMOBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND markg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMOFORM ND . mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMOMETHANE ND ma/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CARBON DISULFIDE ND ma/Ka. 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.02 - 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROBENZENE ND moKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE ND’ mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROFORM ND- mg/Kg 0.02 8260B M8 MB 08-12634
CHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CIS - 1,2 - DICHLQROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
€IS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mafKg 0.02 ' 8260B MB MB 06-12634
DIBROMOMETHANE ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.02 . 8260B MB MB 06-12634
DIETHYL ETHER ND mgfKg 0.02 82608 . MB MB 06-12634
ETHYL METHACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
ETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND mg/iKg 0.02 . 82608 MB MB 06-12634
HEXACHLORQETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
METHAGRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
METHYL ACRYLATE ND mafKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
METHYL IODIDE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
METHYL METHACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 068-12634
METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.30 82608 MB MB 06-12634
N - BUTYLBENZENE ND maiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
N - PROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagenl Blanks are used to determine the background level of the analyles in a laboratory batch. Therefors, this report may include analyles nol requested for
your submitted samples.

MB: Method Blanks are used to determine background levels of analytes in digested and exiracted laboratory reagent water,
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11525 Knudson Rd

Burlington, WA 98233 ] Page3of 3
\ _ (800) 755-9295 ‘

The ll) Yot car (st {360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 767-1402

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

BLANK REPORT
T o Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Datey 11/22/06
Qc
Batch Analyte Result Units Limit Qualifier Method Type* Comments
82603_061002 NAPHTHALENE ND- ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
PENTACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
SEC - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
STYRENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 08-12634
T - 1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mafKg 0.02. 8260B MB MB 06-12634
TERT - BUTYLBENZENE ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE ND mgliKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
TETRAHYDROFURAN ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
TOLUENE ND ma/iKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRAMS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ~ ND ma/iKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
VINYL GHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.02 B260B MB MB 068-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 {SURR) 90 mg/Kg 82608 mB MB 08-12634
4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (Surr) 98 mg/Kg 8260B MB MB 06-12634
d8-TOLUENE (Surr) g9 mgiKg 8260B MB MB 05-12634
DXS_060927 DIESEL (C12 - C24) ND mg/Kg 6.25 NWTPH-Dx MB
HEAVIER OILS (>C24) ND mgfkg 10.00 NWTPH-Dx MB
O-TERPHENYL 91 % 0.00 NWTPH-Dx MB

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagent Bianks are used to determine the background lavel of the analytes in a laboratory batch. Therefore, thls report may include analytes nof requesied for
your submitted samples.

MB: Method Blanks are used to determine background levels of analyles In diaested and extracted laboratorv reaaent water.
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11525 Knudson Rd RECE,VED

Burlington, WA 98233

Page 1 of 3
(B00) 755-0295 NOV 28 2006 S
’ ) Snoho :
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QCS/LFB REPORT

Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Date:  11/22/06

True % Qc
Batch Analyte Result  Value  Units Method Recovery Limils Qualifier Type*  Comment
6010B-061003A CADMIUM 1 1 mao/l 60108 100 70-130 LFB
CHROMIUM 1.07 1 mygiL 60108 107 70-130 LFB
LEAD 1.03 1 mgiL 80106 103 70-130 LFB
8082_061002 AROCLOR 1260 0.19 0.2 mg/Kg 8082 95 49153 LFB
DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 107 % 8082 NA 22-161 LFB
TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 89 % 6082 NA 58-111 LEB
82605_061002 1,1 - DICHLOROETHAME 0.80 i mg/ig 8260B 90 60-140 LFB
1,1- DIGHLOROETHYLENE 0.94 1 mg/Kg 82608 94 - 60-140 LFB
1,1- DICHLOROPROPENE 0.88 1 ma/Kg 828608 a8 60-140 LFB
1,9,1 - TRICHLOROETHANE 0.87 1 mg/Kg 8260B a7 80-140 LFB
1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLORQETHANE 1.18 1 mg/Kg 82808 118 60-140 LFB
1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE 0.85 1 mgfKg 82608 85 © 60-140 LFB
1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.21 1 mgiKg 82608 121 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortho) 1.12 1 mg/Kg 82608 112 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE 0.87 1 ma/Kg 82808 87 80-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ' 0.82 1 ma/ig 5260B 82 60-140 LFB
1,2,3 - TRICHLOROBENZENE 1.32 1 mgfig 62608 132 . 60-140 AH LFB
1,2,3- TRICHLOROPROPANE 1.15 1 mg/ig 82608 115 60-140 LFB
1,24 - TRICHLOROBENZENE 1.00 1 mg/Kg 82608 100 60-140 LFB
1,24 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.23 1 ma/Kg 82608 123 60-140 LFB
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1.18 1 mg/Kg 82608 118 60-140 LFB
1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (meta) 1.19 1 mo/Kg 8260B 119 60-140 LFB
1,3 - DICHLOROPROPANE 0.81 1 ma/Kg 8260B 81 60-140 LFB
1,3,5- TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.265 1 ma/Kg 82608 125 60-140 LFB
1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) 1.25 1 mafKg 826808 125 60-140 LFB
2,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE 0.91 1 mgfKg 82608 g1 60-140 LFB
BENZENE 0.91 1 ma/Kg 82608 91 60-140 LFB
BROMOBENZENE 1.24 1 ma/Kg 82608 124 60-140 LFB
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 0.94 1 mgiKg 82608 94 80-140 LFB
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
BROMOFORM 1.21 1 ma/Kg 8260B 121 60-140 LFB
BROMOMETHANE 0.91 1 mg/Kg 82608 2] 60-140 LFB
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.95 1 mg/Kg 82608 95 60-140 LFB
CHLOROBENZENE 1.20 1 maofKg 82608 120 60-140 LFB
*Notatlon;

% Recovery = (Resull of Analysis){True Value) * 100
MA, = Indicales % Recovery could nol be calculaled.

QCS; Quality Control Sample, a solulion containing known concentrations of method analytes which Is used lo fortify an aliquot of reagent matrix. The QCS Is obtained from an external source and
is used to check lab performance.

LFB: Laboratory Fortifisd Blank, an aliquet of reagent malrix 1o which known quantilies of method analyles are edded In the {ab. The LFB is analyzed exaclly lixe a sample, and ils purpose Is o
delermine whether method performance is wilhin accepted contral limits,

FORM: ~l FR
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QCS/LFB REPORT

Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Qate: 11/22/06

w .

True % Qe
Batch Analyte Result  Value  Unils Method Recovery Limits  Qualifier Type*  Comment
82605_061002 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 0.82 1 mgfKg 82608 82 60-140 LFB
CHLOROETHANE 0.81 1 mg/iKg 82608 81 60-140 LFB
CHLOROFQRM 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
CHLOROMETHANE © 093 1 mg/Kg 82608 93 60-140 LFB
CIS - 1,2 - DICHLORQETHYLENE 0.92 1 ma/Kg 82808 92 60-140 LFB
CIS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE 0.87 1 mg/Kg 82808 87 80-140 LFB
DIBROMOMETHANE 0.82 1 mg/Ky 82608 82 60-140 LFB
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 0.79 1 my/Ky 82608 79 60-140 LFB
ETHYLBENZENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82608 120 80-140 LFB
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE {EDB) 0.78 1 mg/Kg 82808 78 60-140 LFB
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 1.03 i mg/Kg 82608 103 60-140 LFB
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 1.33 1 mglKg 82608 133 60-140 LFB
METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER 1.53 1 mgfg 82608 153 60-140 AH LFB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.83 1 ma/kg 82608 83 60-140 LFB
N - BUTYLBENZENE 1.04 1 ma/Kg 82608 104 60-140 LF8
N - PROPYLBENZENE 1.23 1 mg/Kg 82808 123 60-140 LFB
NAPHTHALENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82808 120 60-140 LFB
P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 1.22 1 mg/Kg 82608 122 60-140 LFB
SEC - BUTYLBENZENE 1.23 1 mg/Kg 82608 123 60-140 LFB
STYRENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82608 120 60-140 LFB
T-1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE 1.00 1 mg/Kg 82608 100 60-140 LFB
TERT - BUTYLBENZENE 1.33 1 mg/Kg 82608 133 60-140 AH LFB
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.79 1 ma/Kg 82608 79 60-140 LFB
TOLUENE 0.80 1 mg/Kg 82608 80 60-140 LFB
TRANS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE 0.89 1 mg/Kg 82608 89 60-140 LFB
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 0.77 1 mg/Kg 82608 7 60-140 LFB
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.04 1 my/Kg 82808 104 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 (SURR) 100 mofKg 82608 NA 70-130 LFB
4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE {Surr) 91 mg/Kg 82608 NA 80-120 LFB
d8-TOLUENE (Sun) 86 maKg 82608 NA NA LFB
DXS_060927  DIESEL (C12- C24) 88 125 mg/Kg NWTPH-Dx 70 80-120 LFB
O-TERPHENYL 12 % NWTPH-Dx 70-130 LFB
6010B-061003A CADMIUM 1.98 2 mg/L 60108 99 70-130 Qcs
*Notalion:

% Recovery = (Result of Analysis}(Trua Valua) * 100
NA = Indicates % Recovery could not be calculaled.

QGS: Quality Gontrol Sample, a solulion conlalning known concenirations of method analyles which fs used to foetify an aliquot of reagent matrix, The QCS Is oblalned from an extemal source and
is used to check [ab performance.

LFB: Laboralory Fortified Blank, an aliquot of reagent malrix towhich known quaniities of method analyles are added In the [ab. The LFB Is analyzed exactly like a sample, and lis purpose Is to
delermine whether method performance Is wilhin accepted control fimits.

EADRM: ~l BB
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QCS/LFB REPORT

" Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Date: 14422/06

| L y
True % Qc

Batch Analyle Result  Valve  Units Method Recovery Limits  Qualifier Type*  Comment
6010B-061003A CHROMIUM 1.99 2 mgil 60108 100 T0-130 QCs
LEAD 2.06 2 mgiL 60108 103 70-130 Qacs

RECEIVED

NOV 2 8 2006

Snoho'mish Health District
Environmental Heaith

*Nolatfon:
% Recovery = (Resull of Analysis)/(True Value) = 100
NA = Indicales % Recovery could nol be calculated.

QCS: Quality Centrol Sample, a solution containing known concentralions of method analytes which fs used to fortify an aliquot of reagent malrix. The QCS [s obtained from an extemal source end
Is used lo check lab performance.

LFB: Laboralory Forlified Blank, an aliquot of reagent malrix lo which known quantities of method analytes are added In the Iab. The LFB Is analyzed exaclly like a sample, and its purpose is to
determine whether method performance Is within accepted contro! limits.

CMDAL- Al ED
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(B00) 755-9295

The lub you can rust” (360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 757-1402 Page 1of 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ’ Reference Number: 06-12634
Duplicate and Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Report Report Date: 11/222006
Y
Duplicate b/{?
Duplicate Qac
Batch Sample Analyle Result Result Units %RPD  Limits Qualifier Comments Y
6010B-061003A
26656 CADMIUM 35.5 52.5 ) mg/Kg 386 0-50 NH BUpP
26656 CHROMIUM 174 257 ma/Kg 385 080 NH DUP
26656 LEAD 293 388 my/Kg 27.2  0-50 NH DUP
8082_061002
26813 DECACHLOROBIPHENYL {Surr) 109 120 % 9.6 0-30 DuP
26813 TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 87 a3 % 6.7 0-30 DUP
8260s_061002
26654 CHLOROFORM 0.2 0.2 mg/Kg 0.0 0-50 DUP
26654 ETHYLBENZENE 0.4 0.3 mg/Kg 286 050 DUP
26654 XYLENES 4.3 3.0 ma/Kg - 356 0-50 DUP
26654 1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 (SURR) a3 ag % 4.4 0-50 DUP
26654 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (Surr) 99 99 % 0.0 0-30 pDUP
26654 dB-TOLUENE (Surr) 102 100 % 20 DuUP
DXS_ 060927 ‘ i
28153 HEAVIER OILS (>=C24) 5080 4750 mg/Kg 6.7 0-50 DUP
26153 O-TERPHENYL 81 95 % 159 0-50 DuP | N
TS_060928 : i '
26391 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 59.4 57.4 % . 34 045 DUpP |
26792 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 79.2 80.4 % 1.5 045 DuUP :
TS_061012 i
28008 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 95.6 95.8 % 0.2 0-45 DupP I
28019 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 85.6 85.2 % gJ 0.5 0-45 pup !
- |
<3 i
sz & m
7
35 < )
2T ¥ m
oo bt [~
%RPD = Relative Percent Difference g.' = e <
NA = Indicates %RPD could not be calculated o 9 c::; m
Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) analyses are used to determine the accuracy (MS) and preclsion (MSDYRY _ﬁganalytical met| n a given sample matrix. Therefore, the usefuiness of this report Is limited to samples of
similar matrices analyzed In the same analytical batch, o
L o

Only Duplicate sample with detections are listed in this report
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Reference Number: 06-12634

Report Date: 11/22/2006

Matl'ix Spike Duplicate "
Splke Splke Splke Percent Recovery Qc Q
Batch Sample Analyte Result Result Resut  Conc  Units MS MSD Limits %RPD  Limits Qualifier Comments
6010B-061003A
26153 CADMIUM 16.4 134 119 mg/Kg 99 . 70-130 NA 0-50 LFM
26153 LEAD 178 30 119 mg/Kg 103 80-120 NA 0-60 LFM
26656 CADMIUM 35.5 160 154 128 mg/Kg 97 93 70-130 4.9 -50 LFM
26656 CHROMIUM 174 300 321 128 mg/Kg 98 115 70-130 154 0-50 LFM
26656 LEAD 295 441 439 128 mg/Kg 114 113 80-120 1.4 0-60 LFM
8082 061002 —
26655 AROCLOR 1260 " 07 1.22 0.3 mg/Kg 170 NA 49-153 NA 060 s LFM
26655 DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 36 " 36 % NA NA LFM
26655 TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 76 70 % NA NA LFM
I
|
T

Yl|esH |jeluauiuolIALg
¥sIQ UlleaH ysiwoyoug

900 § % AON
CTEVNEREL-

%RPD = Relative Pebaent Difference
NA = Indicates %RPD could not be calculated

Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) analyses are used to determine the accuracy (MS) and precision (MSD) of a analytical methed in a given sample matrix. Therefore, the usefulness of this report is limited to samples of
similar matrices analyzed in the same analytical batch.

Only Duplicate sample with detections are listed in this report
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Qua”ﬁel‘ Deﬁnitions Reference Number: (6-12634
Report Date:  11/22/06
Quaiifier Definition e Z[)q
J o
AH Result was high for this analyte only in the standard. No detection of this analyte was found in
samples, therefore no further action taken.
LS Data suspect due to low surrogate recovery.
NH The sample was non-homaogeneous.
S Spiking amount was lower than the 5:1 spike to background (sample amount) basis for performance
criteria. The reported criteria does not apply due to increased errors in measurement of both sampie
and spike concentration. '

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health

Note: Some qualifier definitions found on this page may pertain to results or QC data which are not printed with this report.

FABM: NualifiarMafe



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

06,2634

) _ SUBNIT REFORT TO: BILLING INFO: JOM 26654 - 26656
TEREN " " Y s, - :
NAME ‘(:lr"‘el/ Cole,O NAME .z ;/'{ (: =
ADDRESS ECD&E{ Rucler, appRess. 302 Qg K f ( ATLALYTICAL
gwﬂ C/\,{jr Tyz0\ VN ) PAGE |, 11525 KNUDSON ROAD
ZZ? . S 520\ BURLINGTON, WA 98233
: — > 4 ( U /06 PHONE 360 757-1400
PROJECT NAMEG€ £ (_; 935- — 2 ATTH: G % Mere de DATE '800 755-9295
S 53% FAX 360 757-1402
PHONE/FAX = - VISA 0 MG CAHDHOLDEH ~ '
J 0. NO. . . g
OB/P.0. NO CONTACT. CARD # - _Exp___/ 52 Anayeq | - |
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— i s
~ INSTRUCTIONS TURN AROUND REQUEST ll/l/l//”l//
T 104002534 —
1. USE ONE LINE PER SAMPLE \TYI STANDARD . 0‘2}/ UniSoq uwmi '
2. BE SPECIFIC IN TEST REQUESTS O 5 DAYS (50% SURCHARGE) c/ O iy
3. CHECK OFF TESTS TO BE L] 1:2 DAYS (100% SURCHARGE) ) eéz@
" PERFORMED FOR EACH SAMPLE ] OTHER : . O é\% &
/N0 S/ &
\Q' U B([]\/ & cgg‘ OBSER 0
- _ A 0 P
NO.|  SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION R |MaTRIX| DATE | TIME | /N ) L/ & RUCTIO
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8 43 U side Oud &g | Sel | W | eS| P
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=
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ERTS - 557432

#1 - E side pad
wiVOC

$6-- E side
Pad W/O

2808 1800208400

-

Building

Sampling conducted on September 26, 2008, as a
part of an II.  The sample area is on the NE side of
the building. This is an partially covered area with
Paved Area exposed soil. Waste water runs off of the small pad
on which pressure washing of electrical equipment
takes place. Samples were collected on the West
Un-paved Area and East side of the pad. Analysis include, Ph, Cr,
Cd, NWTPH Dx, and PCB 8082 and VOQCs 8260.

Pad

Sampling Area
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Snohomish County, WA As\r 80T Parcel Data

SNOhOMiSh ... o
County 4w

Washington

*RE AL * Property Information
County Home Assessor Home Treasurer Home Information on which Department to contact

Please view Disclaimer I you have questions, comments or suggestions, pleasc Contéct_ Us,

Date/Time:12/28/2006 9:20:50 AM  Answers to Freguently Asked Questions about Parcel Data (opens as new window)
Return to Property Information Entry page

Parcel Number 28061800206800 Prev Parcel Reférence 18280620680007
I View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)

General Information
Taxpayer Name || Address (contact he Treasurer if you have questions)

KLETT STEPHEN & JANET || 14430 44TH ST NE - - - LAKE STEVENS WA 98258 8614

If the above mailing address is incorrect and you want to make a change, see the information on Name and

Address Changes
Owner Name || Address (contact Lhe Assessor if you have questions)

KLETT STEPHEN & JANET || PALMER MICHAEL S - 14430 44TH ST NE - - LAKE
STEVENS, WA 98258

If the above name and address is incorrect due to a recent sale please see the information on Name and
Address Changes After a Sale
Slreet (Situs) Address {conlact the Assessor if you have questions)

413 MAPLE AVE - - - SNOHOMISH WA 98290- 2527

Parcel Legal Description

SEC 18 TWP 28 RGE 06 THE N 100FT OF FDT BEG INT N LN FOURTH ST AND WLY R/W LN
BNRR (AKA NPRR) TH W 148FT TH N 240FT TH E 148FT TH S 240FT TO POB LESS PTN TO
CITYSNO PER DEED & DEDICATION 1660/1864 AUD'S FILE NO. 800280227 DAF BEG NW COR
ABY DESC PROP TPB TH S 240FT TH E 10FT TH NWLY TO TPB

Go to top of page

‘Treasurer's Tax Information

Taxes For answers to questions abouf Taxes, please contact the Treasurer's office (opens as
new window)

2006 Taxes for this parcel $3,926.34
(Taxes may include Surface Water Management and/or State Forest Fire Patlol fees LID charges, if any, are not
included.)
To obtain a duplicate tax statement, either download our Tax Statement Request form or call-425-388- 3366 to
request it by phone.

Go to top of page

Assessor's Property Data Characteristics and Value Data below are for 2006 tax year.
Please contact the Treasurer's office for answers to questions about Taxes (opens as new window)

For questions ONLY about property characteristics or property values (NOT taxes),
please contact the Assessor's Office (opens as new window)

htin+//wehi ca chnhamich wa ne/mrancve/acrdr.nranina/Pralnai? -ParcalData nen?PN=78 12/IRM700DA



Snohomish County, WA Assesso(x rcel Data . [ Page 2 of 2

Property Values do not reflect adjustments made due to an exemption, such as & senior or disabled persons
Values exempt'mn. ) . :
‘ Reductions for exemptions are made on the property tax bill.
Tax Year 2006 - | Market Land $179,70{]| Market Improvement ‘ $158,300I Market Total $338,000|
Tax Year 2007 I Market Land $237,600| Market Improvement $193,300| Market Total $430,900I

Go to top of page

7 i’roperty Characteristics -
Tax Code Area (TCA) 00735 View Taxing Districts for this Parcel (opens as new window)
Use Code 649 Other Repair Services NEC

Size Basis ACRE gize 0.34  (Size may include undivided interest in common tracts and road parcels)
Go to fop of page :

Property Struetures
Type Yr.Built  Struclure Descriplion

Commercial 1975 SEA-ALASKA INDUST ELECTRIC View Structure Data (opens as new window)
. Go to top of page

Property Sales since 7/31/1999

Explanation of Sales Information (epens as new window)

Sales data is based solely upon excise affidavits processed by the Assessor.

No sales for this parcel have been recorded since 7/31/1999
Go to top of page

Property Maps Township/Range/Section/Quarter, links to maps
Neighborhood 5106000 Explanation of Neighborhood Code (opens as new window)

Township 28 Range 06 Section 18 Quarter NW Find parcel maps for this Township/Range/Section

| View Map of this parcel (opens as new window)|

l‘\H“ . ][‘llﬂl\q ﬂf\ ﬂﬂf\l‘\(\m; (‘1‘\ X170 110 /1"\1'('\1‘\0‘1’0 I'J 0"_"’1'_“"{\1‘\;“” iDl'l’\T“ﬂ nf’ _Dﬂf'f\p] nﬂfﬂ o Qﬂr)D-kT:f) Q 1 ’, lr) Q I') nnK
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RCKING SYSTEMTNERTS

MMEI
Caller Name: _% (d-«w Mo Business: QI/EPUNKUM
Address: | 3/90 /6}%5 #ﬂ, \S?E '
City: el |state: | Ut |zip: | 78 O()&y Email
Phone: Ext: Type: Confidential Caller: | Yes[ | No []
Phone: Ext: Type: External Ref #;

EN- ADREPORTS TRACKING'SY

Additional Contact Name: Business:

Phone: Ext: Type: E
Incident Date: Received Date: y//g}/ d¢ [E' ime: (24 hour)
Medium: L W Material; Mﬁ,&[@ , ‘Ql,:an;:ity: N2 s Unit Mgasure:
Source! ﬂm{mwﬂ Cauge: Lﬁ%ﬂm] Activity: ‘QQ fj%g%%
Impact: | Api VA alAm., | Vessel N me:| | (‘I Vessel Type: |

o~ Lyl il %5 Dol
M M, | city/state: MIAL Zip: 78}2% =142y

Street Address: | 9/9
WRIA# Lat:

County: |V ‘ / | H
Waterway: Type: _ . -Long:
Ty T T L L S R S R S e S T / o - S ) e

Directions/Landmarks (mile post;.etc.): N. ffymm WIL fé’ v /ﬁ&f.ﬂ_& %M,
Potentially Responsible Party Name: Business:

RP Address:
City:. State:

Location/Business Name:

Phone:

Additional Jnfoon Incident:

NERTS — Page t Sept 2001



e

Primary Referral Name:

REFERRAL INFORMATION
| ' Agency/Organization:

Phone: Ext: Type: Fax #:
Referral Date: Email/Other Info:

Secondary Referral Name: Agency/Organization:

Phone: Ext. Type: Fax #:

Referral Date:

Additional Information:

Email/Other Info:

_INVESTIGATION INFORMATION

Investigator(s): Program/Agency:
# of DOE Staff: OT used by DOE Staff?  Yes[ |NO[]
Action: Start Date: End Date:

[JField Response ~ Investigafion

[INo Action — Resource Limitation [JTCP - Voluntary Compliance

[IField Response — Tech Assistance [ ]No Action — Voluntary Compliance
[_INo Action Needed
[ITelephone — Technical Assistancel JWritten — Technical Assistance

[Referral
[ ITelephone

[JTCP — Determination
[ Iwritten — Enforcement

Incident Date:

Hazardous?

Yes [ | NO [ ]

Narrative Text:

1f the following information has changed from the original report, pleasé indicate below:

Medium: Material: Quantity: Unit Measure:
Source; Cause. Activity:
Impact: Vessel Name: Vessel Type:

NERTS - Paage 2

[Py N YaTa T







Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS # 556281

|n|t|a| Report External Reference #
Caller Information Where did it happen
First Last Berth Anchorage
Name BRAD NELSON Location Name
Busines Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH Street Address 506 4TH ST
Street Address Other Address
Other Address City/Place SNOHOMISH State WA Zip
City State WA Zip County - Region SNOHOMISH NWRO FSID 8033548
E-mail Confidential_FL [ ] WIRA #
Phone Ext Type Waterway Type
(360) 568-3115 Business Latitude Longitude
Topo Quad 1:24:000 SNOHOMISH
) o Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
What happened Spills Program Qi SpilZ N 5\ RCEL # 2806180020780
Incident Date  6/28/2006 Received Date 6/28/2006 0:00
Medium SOIL
Material OTHER HAZARDOUS Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information
Quantity Unit First Last
Name
Source OTHER Business Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH
Street Address
Cause OTHER
Other Address
Activity OTHER City State WA Zip
Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION Phone Ext Type
Vessel Name E-mail
Hull Number
Additional Contact Information
Name Phone Ext Type
More Information
REPORT OF UNCONTROLLED RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AT THE CITY PROPERTY. PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL
REPORT INCLUDED WITH LETTER.
Entry Person Musa, Donna Entry Date 7/7/2006
Wednesday, February 13, 2019 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 1 of 4

complainant.



Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS # 556281

Referral

— Referral Method

(O E-mail ERTS number
(O E-mail attachment

(® Print
(O Telephone

Wednesday, February 13, 2019

Person Referred to
Phone

E-mail
Program/Organization
Address

City

Region/Location

Referral Date

*** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the

EDENS, MARK
(425) 649-7070
mede461@ecy.wa.gov
TOXICS CLEANUP
3190 160TH AVE SE
BELLEVUE
NWRO

7/7/2006

complainant.

Fax (425) 649-7098

WA

98008-5452

Referral #

Primary

91566

Page 2 of 4



Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS # 556281

Followup
Inspector Information Where did it happen Followup #1
Referral # 91566 Berth Anchorage
] Lead Inspector EDENS, MARK Location Name
Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP Street Address 506 4TH ST
Other Address
* Region/Location NWRO City/Place SNOHOMISH State WA Zip
Acti:nOf Ecology Staff 1 Overtime [ ] St Date End Date County SNOHOMIS Region NWRO  FS ID
REFERRAL 6/28/2006 7/12/2006 Waterway Type
WRIA #
What happened Spills Program Qil Spill? N Latitude Longitude
Incident Date 6/28/2006 Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH
Medium Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
SOIL
Material
OTHER HAZARDOUS
Quantity Unit =s! Potentially Responsible Party Information
=] Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology [ ]
Source Regulated? [ | Primary First Last
OTHER Name
Cause Business Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH
OTHER Street Address
Other Address
City State WA Zip
Activity Phone Ext Type
OTHER E-mail
Impact
SOIL CONTAMINATION
Vessel
Narrative

Contacted Mr. Brad Nelson of the City of Snohomish on 7/12/06. He indicated that they wanted to remove the USTS and piles of
contaminated soil on site and cap lead contaminated soil in place to accomplish cleanup. | indicated that there might be some risk of them
not getting an NFA if they do not do more testing to define the limits of the lead-contaminated soil. | said that if the quantities are
reasonably small and accessible that Ecology would most likely require it to be cleaned up, however if the quantities are very large and it
is not practicable to clean up the contaminated soil that they might be able to obtain an NFA with a restrictive covenant. It was generally
agreed that going through the VCP is the most reasonable method to obtain grant funding. Mr. Nelson indicated that they will be preparing
a cleanup plan for the site for us to review. | referred him to Joe Hickey for technical assistance on the plan. | also indicated that this site
would be referred to the Il team for investigation and listing.

[M. Edens, 7/12/06]

Vessel Emergency L] Entry Person: EDENS, MARK Entry Date 7/12/2006
Inspector Information Where did it happen Followup #2
Referral # 91566 Berth Anchorage
[ ] Lead Inspector COLBURN, GAIL Location Name
Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP Street Address 506 4TH ST
Other Address
N . )
Region/Location NWRO City/Place SNOHOMISH State WA Zip
# of Ecology Staff 3 Overtime || i
. County SNOHOMIS Region NWRO
Action Start Date  End Date y 9 FSID 8033548
Waterway Type
FIELD RESPONSE - INVESTIGATION 7/28/2006 8/10/2006 WRIA #
TCP - DETERMINATION 8/10/2006 8/10/2006
Wednesday, February 13, 2019 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 3 of 4

complainant.



Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS # 556281

What happened Spills Program Oil Spill? N Latitude Longitude
Incident Date 6/28/2006 Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH

Medium Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
SOIL
Material

OTHER HAZARDOUS

Quantity Unit Est . . .
Potentially Responsible Party Information
=] Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology [ ]

Source Regulated? [ Primary First Last
OTHER Name
Cause Business Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH

OTHER Street Address

Other Address
City State WA Zip

Activity Phone Ext Type
OTHER E-mail

Impact

SOIL CONTAMINATION

Vessel

Narrative

INITIAL INVESTIGATION COMPLETED BY COLBURN, BRENTLINGER & WITTMANN. SITE BEING LISTED CONFIRMED IN SOILS
FOR TPH-G AND LEAD, SUSPECTED IN SOILS FOR PAHS(SUBSURFACE FILL BURN LAYER - NOT TESTED). USTs STILL ON
SURFACE, ABANDONED WITH RESIDUALS, BY WEST FENCE, PILES OF PCS FROM A REMOVAL ELSEWHERE AND DUMPED
ON THIS SITE STILL PRESENT, INADEQUATE FENCING OF AREA TO PREVENT ACCESS.

MUSA WENT TO LIST (ENTER IN FS AND ISIS), AND SITE HAD ALREADY APPLIED FOR VCP.

Vessel Emergency U] Entry Person: MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Date 9/1/2006

Wednesday, February 13, 2019 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 4 of 4
complainant.
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~ STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office » 3190 160th Avenue SE * Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452 » (425} 649-7000

February 23, 2010

Larry Bauman

City of Snohomish

116 Union Ave
Snohomish, WA 98290

‘Re:  Request for Information on Status of VCP Project for the following Site:

Site Name: 506 4 St. Parcel 28061800207800
Site Address: 506 4% St, Snohomish, WA
Facility/Site No.: 8033548

YCP Project No.: NW1672

Dear Mr. Bauman:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) is terminating the VCP Agreement governing Project No.
NW1672. The project involved the cleanup of the 506 4% St. Parcel 28061800207800 facility
(Site). The effective date of termination is the date of this letter, We are providing this notice in -
accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

Reason

Ecology is terminating the Agreement because we understand that you are not actively cleaning’
up the Site. On January 20® 2010 we sent you a letter requesting an update on the status of your
cleanup and your plan for completing the cleanup. You did not respond to that request. Since we
have not heard from you, we have decided to terminate the Agreement.

‘Next Steps
Based on this decision, Ecology may take one or more of the following steps:
1. Send you an invoice for any costs remaining on your account. In accordance with
the terms of the Agreement, you remain responsible for any costs incurred by us
before the effective date of termination. :

2. Conduct a site hazard assessment (SHA) and rank the Site for further action.

3. Identify those persons we find potentially liable for cleanup of the Site.



.Page 2

4, Initiate discussions for an agreed order or consent decree that will govern further
action at the Site. ' :

 You may apply to reenter the VCP if you decide to conduct further action at the Site.
Contact Information

Ecology is committed to working with you to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of the
Site. If you have any questions about this notice, please contact me at 425-649-7038.

Sincerely,
Russ Olsen

VCP Unit Manager
Toxics Cleanup Program, NWRO

ro/sn/kp

By certified mail 7009 2820 0001 7154 8677

ce: Sara Nied, NWRO Data Coordinatdr
Dolores Mitchell, VCP Fiscal Manager
Joe Hickey, ECY Site Manager



‘STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office » 3190 160th Avenue SE » Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452 + (425) 649-7000

January 20, 2010

Larry Bauman

City of Snohomish

116 Union Ave
Snohomish, WA 98290

Re: . Request for Information on Status of VCP Project for the following Site:

Site Name: 506 4™ St. Parcel 28061800207800
Site Address: 506 4™ St, Snohomish, WA
Facility/Site No.: 8033548

VCP Project No.: NW1672

Dear Mr. Bauman:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) appreciates your decision to clean up the 506 4™ St
Parcel 28061800207800 facility (Site) independently. However, our records indicate that you
have not conducted any remedial actions during the past year at the Site. This letter requests
information on the status of your cleanup and your continued interest in the Voluntary Cleanup
Program (VCP). -

Request for Informatiqn
Please submit the following information to Ecologﬁr within 30 days of fhe date of this letter:
1. Cleanup status report. |
2. Any reports documenting the cleanup.
3. Plan and schedule for completing the cleanup.
Next Steps
Based on your response, Ecology will decide whether to conﬁnue providing you services under

the VCP. We will notify you of our decision in writing. Please note that we will terminate the
Agreement governing this Project if you do not respond to this request.




Page 2

Coiltact Information

We are committed to working with you to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of the-
Site. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at 425-649-7038.

Sincerely,

Aurn.r—

Russ Olsen
VCP Unit Manager
Toxics Cleanup Program, NWRO

ro/sn/kp
By certified mail 7009 2820 0001 7154 8943

cc:  Sara Nied, ECY Site Files
Joe Hickey, Project Manager



Hickey, Joe (ECY)

From: Hickey, Joe (ECY)

Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2006 8:16 AM
To: 'Brad Nelson'

Subject: RE: Pending Environmental Issues

Good morning, Brad. It doesn’t seem necessary given the way your message is worded for me to
respond. Would you like me to ‘reply all’ with an acknowledgment from Ecology?

Joe Hickey

Brownfields and Voluntary Cleanup Program Coordinator, Washington State Department of
Ecology, Northwest Regional Office 425-649-7202, fax -7098 ----- Original Message-----
From: Brad Nelson [mailto:nelson@ci.snchomish.wa. us]

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2006 2:28 PM

" To: Brad Nelson; May, Debra

Cc: White, Dee; Hickey, Joe (ECY); Larry Bauman; Kandace Harvey; Corbitt Loch |

Subject: Pending Environmental Issues

Good Afternoon Dee:

1.) Department of Ecology VCP - | called Joe Hickey after we talked to determine how
Department of Ecology will communicate their decision about our voluntary cleanup program
application based on the supplemental report data dealing with PaCH's. Joe communicated that
their letter of September 26, 2006 that communicates the City's plan meets the requirements for
VCP is their decision. DOE would prefer not to issue a secondary letter until the cleanup activities
outlined in the plan and the deed restrictions are completed. | have included Joe Hickey with this
email so if you have any questions you have his contact information. Joe telephone number is
425.649.7202.

2.) SEPA Determination - The City Director of Planning and Commumty Development has issued
a SEPA determination.

| will bring you a copy of the SEPA, DOE letter, HWA Voluntary Cleanup Plan, and the
Supplemental Report on PaCH's today for your review. '
Thank you in advance for your assistance. If you have any questions, please give me a call.

-Brad-



CITY OF SNOHOMISH
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE (DNS)

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Approval of an Administrative Development Plan for the
construction of a 5,980 square-foot Senior Center building with 31 off-street parking
spaces.

NAME AND LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: 500 Fourth Street, Snohomish, Washington

LEAD AGENCY: City of Snohomish FILE NUMBER: 06-08-DNS

PROPONENTS: CONTACT:

Snohomish Seniors Robert Hart/Kandace Harvey

171 Cypress 2380 Squak Mountain Loop SW

Snohormish, WA 98290 Issaquah, WA 98027
206-300-3100

THRESHOLD DETERMINATION: The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have
a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is
not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed
environmental checklist and other information on file with the City of Snohomish. This information is
available for review at the Snohomish City Hall, 116 Union Avenue, Snohomish, WA 98290 between the
hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

{ ) There is no comment period for the DNS.

( ) This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAG 197-11-355. There is no further
comment period on this DNS.,

(X) This DNS is issued under 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days from
the date of issuance specified below.

Date of Issuance: Octlober 17, 2006

RECEIVED
Comments and/or appeals must be submitted by: 5:00 p.m., November 1, 2006 .
0CT 1 8 2006
Responsible Official: Corbitt Loch
Position/Title: Planning Director Phopse: (360) 568-3115 DEPT OF E COLOGY

Address: City of Snghomis Avenue, Snochomish, WA 98290

Signature:

=

APPEALS:

Appeals of this SEPA threghgld determination must be filed in writing with the City Clerk for the City of
Snohomish by 5:00 p.m. on November 1, 2006. Appeals must be made in accordance with the provisions of
chapter 14.10 SMC and SMC 14.45.200. A $500 appeal fee must be filed with the appeal. Appeals must be
in writing and received as original documents by the close of the appeal period. Fax, e-mail and similar forms
of document transmission shall not be accepted and shall not be considered as meeting the filing
requirements. Appeals must stale the section of the SMC being appealed, the specific determination or
mitigation being appealed and the form of relief requested.
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- FRTTN | HWA GEOSCIENCES INC

Geotechnical & Pavement Engineering « Hydrogeology » Geoenvironmental « Iuspection & Testing

October 2, 2006
HWA Project No. 2006-032-22

City of Snohomish RECEIVED
116 Union Avenue OCT 0 6 2006
Snohomish, WA 98290

DEPT OF ECOLOGY
Attention: Brad Nelson

Subject: SUPPLEMENTAL SOIL SAMPLING
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITE #NW1672
4th Street and Maple Avenue, Parcel No. 28061800207800
Snohomish, Washington

Dear Mr. Nelson,

Per your request, and based on conversations with Joe Hickey of the Washington

Department of Ecology (Ecology) HWA GeoSciences, Inc, (HWA) completed limited
supplemental soil sampling at the above parcel in Snohomish, Washington. This work

was prepared to supplement HWA’s Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and

Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation (HWA, 2006) in support of the City of Snohomish

Voluntary Cleanup Program Site #NW1672.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SUMMARY

Based on the test pits completed at the site (HWA, 2006), surficial soils consisted of fill

material. This material was primarily dark gray to black silty sand; however, the fill
contained a significant amount of apparent cinder or burned material and some

construction debris (brick), possibly associated with railroad activities at the site. This fill
ranged in thickness from 1% feet at the southwestern corner of the site, to a maximum

observed thickness of four feet in the northeastern portion of the site. The burned

material appeared to be limited to the northern and eastern portion of the site, and was not

observed in test pits TP-1, TP-2, and TP-7.

Underlying the fill material is a yellowish gravelly silt layer. The silt may be fill, or may
be associated with the underlying alluvial materials, such as a terrace deposit. The silt
ranged from approximately one foot to three feet in thickness. The silt did not appear to

be present, or was very thin, along the west-central portion of the site,

Alluvial sands and gravels were observed at depths of 2.5 to four feet in seven of ei%h
. ) y . 19730 -
test pits. Alluvial sands consisted of coarse poorly-graded sand with gravel, Oxiditic

6dth Avenue W.

Lynnwood, WA 98036.5957

Tel: 425.774.0106
Fax: 425.774.2714

www.hwageosciences.com
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October 2, 2006 o
HWA Project No. 2006-032-22

on seil particles was observed. The sidewalls of the test pits often exhibited sloughing or
caving at depths of six feet below ground surface (bgs). Test pit TP-5, in the northern
portion of the site, did not encounter any sand to a depth of seven feet. Test pits were
typically bottomed at six to eight feet bgs. Ground water was not encountered in any of
the test pits.

SUPPLEMENTAL SAMPLING

On September 26, 2006, HWA collected three shallow soil samples at previous test pit
locations (Figure 1) to assess the presence or absence of carcinogenic Polycyclic
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (¢PAHs). The depth of sampling was based upon subsurface
observations during the previous investigation at the site (HWA, 2006). The sample
locations were based upon previous site observations, thickness of fill, and proposed site
development activities. Location TP-4 was located in the central portion of the site,
where a residence building and paved parking is proposed. Location TP-5 was located at
the north end of the property where the observed fill thickness was greatest. Location
TP-8 was located at the south end of the property where an activity center building is
proposed. :

Soil samples were collected with a hand auger at each location. Fill soil samples were
transferred to laboratory-provided glassware, placed in a cooler with “blue ice” and
transferred under chain-of-custody protocol to the analytical laboratory. The hand auger
was decontaminated between sampling locations by washing in a dilute Alconox solution
and rinsing with de-ionized water.

The samples were submitted to CCI Analytical of Everett, Washington, an Ecology-
accredited analytical laboratory for analysis of cPAHs by EPA Method 8270-SIM.

Table 1 presents the results of the shallow soil sampling at the site. The laboratory report
is attached as Attachment A.

cPAH memo 2 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC,
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October 2, 2006

HWA Project No. 2006-032-22

TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(All values in milligrams per kilogram)

ez

1-2' 2'-3' 1-1.5’
Dark brown to dark Dark gray silty gravel Dark gray to black

gray silty sand and

gravel fill with debris
and burned material

fill with debris and
burned material

silty gravel with debris
and burned material

0.52 0.18 0.02
0.80 0.28 0.03
0.71 0.25 <0.02
Be"zc’(k) z 0.50 0.18 <0.02
: fluoranthene__-
!':'_Benzo(a) pyrene 0.49 0.22 <0.02
= de"°“ 2 5 °d_) 0.34 0.16 <0.02
o pyrene
ﬁ-fjf‘-'D'b'-“' i
. Dlbenz(a m}-.- 0.15 0.07 <0.02
. anthracene: -
'T’ota"l‘_é'PAHs_f,"-" 3.51 1.34 0.05

MTCA-A

0.1 (Total cPAHs as Benzo(a)pyrene)

<-not detected at reporting limits
Bold - Exceeds MTCA-A cleanup level

cPAIH memo

MTCA Model To><|cs Cleanup Act (WAC 173-360)

HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.



QOctober 2, 2006 '
HWA Project No. 2006-032-22

CONCLUSIONS

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons were detected at all three sampled locations. The total
cPAH concentrations at locations TP-4 and TP-5 exceeded MTCA Method A cleanup
limits. The total cPAH concentrations at location TP-8 were low, and did not exceed the
cleanup limits. The occurrence of cPAHs at the subject property is likely due to the
presence of burned material or treated wood within fill used at the subject propetty.
Based on HWA’s previous investigation (HWA, 2006), petroleum hydrocarbons were not
detected in fill soil samples collected at the site.

Based on the existing development plan at the site, we understand The City of Snohomish
plans to remove fill soils in selected areas for geotechnical reasons (i.e., where not
structurally suitable) such as building footprints, underground utilities, and infiltration
facilities. Remaining areas containing fill soils will be capped with asphalt pavement or
buildings. The City of Snohomish will also implement a restrictive covenant on the
property to ensure the capping is maintained and contaminated soils are not disturbed
without notification of Ecology. These actions will remove and/or prevent contact with
the fill materials at the site and are protective of human health and the environment.

0-0

We appreciate the opportunity to provide professional services on this project. Please
feel free to call us if you have any questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.

O G e

Vance Atkins, LG, LHG Arnie Sugar, LG, LHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Vice President

Attachment A: Laboratory Analytical Report

" ¢PAH memo 4 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.
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NORTH Image from Snohomish County Online Property Information _m_ Test pit locations (cPAH
sample locations highlighted)

FIGURE NO.

SITE EXPLORATION MAP

4™ STREET & MAPLE AVENUE 1
HWA ‘HWAGEOSCIENCES INC SNOHOMISH, WASHINGTON o




CCI
Eﬁ ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES DATE: 9/29/2008

19730 84TH AVE. W, SUITE 200 CCIL JOB #: 0608138
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 DATE RECEIVED: 9/26/2006
WODOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: VANCE ATKINS

CLIENT PROJECT ID:  SNOHOMISH 2006-032
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: 9/26/2006 12:00 TP-8-1.5
CCIL SAMPLE # ~01

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* DATE BY

Benzo(a)anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 0.02 MG/KG 9128/2008 RAL
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM 0.03 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM ND(<0.02) MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo(k)fluoranthene EPA-8270 SiM ND({<0.02) MG/KG 9/28/2008 RAL
Benzo(a)pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND{<0.02) MGIKG 9/28/2006 RAL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene EPA-8270 SIM ND(<0.02} MGIKG - 9/28/2008 RAL
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene EPA-8270 SIM ND(<0.02) MG/KG 912812006 RAL

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPGRTING LIMIT, REPORTING UMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
* UNTS FORALL NCN UQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

APPROVED BY:

Pl

Page 1
8620 Holly Drive Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 425 356-2600  FAX 425 356-2626 Seattle 206 292-9059



CCI
EB ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES DATE: 9/29/20086

19730 64TH AVE. W. SUITE 200 CCIL JOB # 0809139
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 DATE RECEIVED: 9/26/2006

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: c142

CLIENT CONTACT: VANCE ATKINS

CLIENT PROJECT ID:  SNOHOMISH 2006-032
CLIENT SAMPLE |D: 9/26/2008 12:30 TP-4-2
CCIL SAMPLE # -02

DATARESU TS

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* DATE BY

Benzo(a)anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 0.52 MG/IKG 9/28/2006 RAL
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM 0.80 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo(b}fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM 0.71 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo{k)fluoranthene EPA-8270 SIM 0.50 MG/KG 9/28/2008 RAL
Benzo{a)pyrens EPA-8270 SiM 0.49 MG/KG 9/28/2008 RAL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrens EPA-8270 SIM 0.34 MG/KG 9/2812006 RAL
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 0.15 MG/KG 92812008 RAL

* "ND” RDICATES ANALYTE ANAL YZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REFORTING UMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES.
" UNITS FOR ALL NON LKQUID SAMPLES ARE REPCRTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

APPROVED BY:

Pl o

Page 2
8620 Holly Drive Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208  425356-2600  FAX 425 356-2626  Seattle 206 292-9059



CCI
EB ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

R e R S CERT [EICATEH O R ANARYSISHR el e
CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES DATE: 9/29/2006
19730 64TH AVE. W. SUITE 200 CCIL JOB #: 0609139
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036 DATE RECEIVED: 9/26/2006
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: VANCE ATKINS

CLIENT PROJECT ID: SNOHOMISH 2006-032
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: 9/26/2006 12:50 TP-5-3
CCIL SAMPLE # -03

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* DATE BY

Benzo(a)anthracene EPA-8270 SIM 0.18 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Chrysene EPA-8270 SIM 0.28 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo(b)flucranthene EPA-8270 SIM 0.25 MG/KG 9/28/2008 RAL
Benzo(k)fiuoranthane EPA-8270 SIM 0.18 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Benzo{a)pyrene EPA-8270 SIM 0.22 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene EPA-8270 SIM 0.16 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene EPA-8270 SIM 0.07 MG/KG 9/28/2006 RAL

* 'ND” INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES.
HUNITS FOR ALL NON UIQUID SAMPLES ARE REFORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

APPROVED BY:

Rl
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' CCl
EB ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES DATE: 9/29/2006
16730 64TH AVE. W. SUITE 200 CCIL JOB #: 0609139
LYNNWOQOD, WA 98038 DATE RECEIVED: 9/26/2006

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: VANCE ATKINS
CLIENT PROJECT ID: SNOHOMISH 2006-032

U A T CONT ROB RESUBT:

SURROGATE RECOVERY

CCIL SAMPLE ID METHOD SUR 1D % RECY

0609139-01 EPA-8270 SIM Terphenyl-d14 101

0609139-02 EPA-8270 SIM Terphenyl-d14 85

0609139-03 EPA-8270 SIM Terphenyl-d14 95
Page 4

3620 Holly Drive Suite 100 Everett, WA 98208 425 356-2600  FAX 425 356-2626 Seattle 206 292-9059



CCI
Eﬁ ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

T e g (CERTIRICATE CRANARY SIS AR R R
CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES DATE: 9/29/2006

19730 64TH AVE. W. SUITE 200 CCIL JOB #: 0609139
LYNNWOCOD, WA 98036 DATE RECEIED: 9/26/2006
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: VANCE ATKINS
CLIENT PROJECT ID: SNOHOMISH 2006-032

BLANK RESULTS
METHOD MATRIX QC BATCH 1D ASSOCIATED ANALYTE RESULT UNITS
SAMPLES
EPA-8270 SIM Soll PAH082506 0609139-01 to O3 Benzo(a)anlhracene ND{<0.02) MG/KG
EPA-8270 SiM Soll PAH092506 0609139-01 1o 03 Chrysene NB(<0.02) MG/KG
EPA-8270 SIM Soil PAH092506 0609139-01 to 03 Benzo(b)ﬂuorénlhene ND(<0.02) MGKG
EPA-8270 SIM Soll PAH022506 0609139-01 1o 03 Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND(<0.02) MG/KG
EPA-8270 SIM Soill PARHO92506 0609139-01 {0 03 Benzo{a)pyrene ND{<0.02) MG/KG
EPA-8270 SIM Soil PAHO0S2508 0609139 -01 lo 03 Indenc(t,2,3-cd)pyrene ND(<0.02) MG/KG
EPA-8270 SIM Sail PAH092508 0609139 -01 lo 03 Dlbenz{a,h)anthracene ND(<0.02) MG/KG
*
Page 5
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CCl
E ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC

CLIENT: HWA GEOSCIENCES

CERTIEICATEIO ANALY-STSH

DATE:

19730 64TH AVE. W. SUITE 200 CCIL JOB #:
LYNNWOOD, WA 98036

CLIENT CONTACT:
CLIENT PROJECT ID:

DATE RECEIVED:
WDOE ACCREDITATION #:

VANCE ATKINS
SNOHOMISH 2006-032

QUALI T CONTRONRESUET

9/29/2006
0609139
8/26/2006
C142

METHOD

EPA-8270 SIM
" EPA-8270 SIM
EPA-8270 SIM
EPA-8270 SIM

8620 Holly Drive Suite 100

MATRIX

Soil
Soil
Soll
Soll

QC BATCHID

PAH092506
PAHD92506
PAHO92506
PAHO92506

SPIKE!SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

ASSOCIATED ANALYTE SPIKE
SAMPLES RECOVERY
0609139-01 to 03 Naphthalene 87 %
0609139-01 to 03 Acenaphthene 85%
0609139-01 to 03 Pyrene 100 %
0609139-01 to 03 Benzo(ghlperylene 98 %

APPROVED BY:

Pl

Page 6

SPIKE DUP
RECOVERY

98 %
97 %
123 %
114 %

Everett, WA 98208 425 356-2600  FAX 425 356-2626  Seattle 206 292-9059

RPD

12
13
21
15
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C (
: E\E‘\ HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.

Geotechnical & Pavement Engineering + Hydrageology + Geacnviranmental « Inspection & Testing

September 26, 2006

Washington Department of Ecology RECEIVED
Northwest Regional Office N

3190 160th Ave. SE SEP 27 2006
Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 DEPT QF ECOLOGY

Attn: Joe Hickey

Subject: DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER CLARIFICATION
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITE # NW1672
4th Avenue and Maple Streets, Parcel No. 28061800207800
Snohomish, Washington

Dear Mr. Hickey,

Per your request for additional information regarding the above site, HWA has prepared
this brief memo clarifying our understanding of the approximate depth to ground water at
the above site (Figure 1).

During HWA’s recent Geotechnical and Limited Phase I investigation at the site (IWA,
2006), test pits were completed to depths of up to eight feet below ground surface (bgs).
Ground water was not encountered during this investigation. Ground water at the
Snohomish Library site (adjacent and south of the subject site, and at a similar
topographic elevation) was not encountered during construction and remediation to a
depth of approximately ten feet bgs. HWA also reviewed well logs available on the
Department of Ecology’s database for local well records. Specific records were not cited
in the report, but a mirnimum depth to ground water of 20 feet was estimated for
geotechnical purposes.

HWA assisted the City of Snohomish in preparation of the VCP application. As part ofa
cover letter provided with the application, an approximate depth to ground water at the
site was estimated to be approximately 50 feet. This value is based upon a well log
(Northern Pacific Railway Co., 1960) on file with Ecology. The well log indicates dry
gravel to a depth of 55 feet, with depth to ground water of over 51 feet below grade. This
well is approximately 700 feet south of and at a similar topographic elevation to the
project site, as it is along the same railway. A copy of the well log is attached for your
reference, and the approximate location of the well with respect to the subject property is
depicted on Figure 1.
19730 - 64th Avenue W.

Suite 200
Lynnwood, WA 98036.5957

Tel: 425.774.0106
Fax: 425.774.2714

www.hwageosciences.com



September 26, 2006 \
HWA Project No. 2006-032-22

Please feel free to contact us with any questions, or if you require any further information
regarding this application and project at (425) 774-0106.

Sincerely,

HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.

) G- (-

Vance Atkins, LG, LHG Arnie Sugar, LG, LHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Vice President

Attachments:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Northern Pacific Railway Co. well log, 1960

Cc: Brad Nelson, City of Snohomish

GW memo
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Image from Snohomish County Online Property Information

SITE LOCATION MAP FIGURE NO.

4™ STREET & MAPLE AVENUE 1
LIL0AY | HWA GEOSCIENCES INC. SNOHOMISH, WASHINGTON o
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HWA | HWA GEOSCIENGES INC.

19730 - 64" Ave. West, Suite 2}1“
Lynnwood, WA 98036-595?\ :
Tel 425-774-0106
Fax 425-774-2714
www.hwageo.com

TRANSMITTAL

TO:  Washington Depariment of Ecology

DATE:  September 26, 2006

Northwest Regional Office

3190 160th Avenue SE HWA PROJECT NC:  2006-032-22
Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452
ATTN:  Mr. Joe Hickey
RE: 4th Avenue & Maple Streets - Parcel No. 28061800207800 - Snohomish, Washington
WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
DATE COPIES DESCRIPTION
9/26/06 1 Depth to Groundwater Clarification Voluntary Cleanup Program Site #NW1672

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED: [ ] FOR YOUR INFO
INFORMATION

D FOR YOUR ACTION

[] For review X
AND COMMENT

AS REQUESTED
SPECIFIED BELOW

COPIESTO:  City of Snohomish - Brad Nelson

BY: _Chrissi Fisk for / L
Vance Atkins, L.G., L.H.G.

TITLE:  Senior Hydrogeologist




Cleanup/Decision Summary

Site Name: _
FSID#: (055518 vep#. (672
Site Decision (attach letters): ‘01(}\\(\ \"5 \‘\'&’Qﬂ \-o w~uj f;uQTVQ . f @C!f

1. Site Descripfion (include site address with street, city, and county; physical
description; current and historical uses of site; etc.):

50(0 Yt sk Shote Co. C v VOWJ’
V\‘;‘A‘O vals c" ’ ' G‘ﬁy‘mr i"ﬁ‘-l\ 5\(Lw‘] C( $W\+(—l" \IQVJ
U

2. Describe affected media (soil, groundwhter, surface water, sediment, air):
?"C}I"fa\'tvu—«.. PRV S AY J ‘)\\65
lead 1w st ( -QCLD

dro\oe
3., Cleanup method Alsed:

[ ] Method A
[] Method B (Attempted to utilize Method B Worksheet)
(4 Method C VC-ﬁ‘Q’VlL’Q‘iV‘ Can@rmomt :

4, Describe cleanup activities (for each media) and if contamination remains on-site
(including conformatlonal sampling/analysis, points of comphance, etc...):
"R‘_,,()ew is -}'r‘b (g = VRUr gV e sA a?a.ﬂ-l-p C_S &u—&'\
Risd codearinddd WY |, oo &b o

(‘C‘;{—r\cfkﬂlf“ c—cf\leu.,mf‘ ‘
5. Describe restrictive covenant (e.g., contamination remains under structure,

groundwater restrictions, 5-year review):

Ylhere aulll he a cop - ()CU‘!‘.LM—.\ Vol e G'Qvu-c,c!‘uf“f—'

6. Indicate if site to be delisted and EEOS contact (only for HSL sites): '

el vanlk-ed | B
' q«m&w Ua/g\ Pt 4 -2¢6-0f
' Slgnwle, and Date '
:Z/ C—/‘C" U(/V L{!v( 74 ),o/ﬁ; ezl L ?1/”27:/06

Signature, Title, and Date -

Signature, Title, and Date

Rev. 7/11/2005



STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office 3190 160th Avenue SE « Relfevue, Washington 98008-5452 o (425) 649-7000

- September 26, 2006

Brad Nelson, Director

Support Services, City of Snohomlsh
116 Union Avenue

Snohomish, WA 98290

Re: Opinion under WAC 173-340-515(5) on Proposed Cleanup Actlou for the fol[owmg
' Hazardous Waste Site:

Name: 506 4™ Street (Senior Center)

Address: 506 4" Street, Snohomish, Washmgton
Facility/Site No.: 8033548

VCP No.. NW1672

Dear Mr. Nelson;

Thank you for submitting documents regarding your proposed cleanup action for the 506 4™ Street (Senior
- Center) facility (Site) for review by the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) under the
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). Ecology appreciates your initiative in pursuing this administrative
option for ¢leaning up hazardous waste sites under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter
70.105D RCW. .

This letter constitutes an advisory opinion regarding whether your proposed ol'eanup'achon is likely to be
sufficient to meet the substantive requirements of MTCA and its implementing 1egulat10ns Chapter
70.105D RCW and Chapter 173-340 WAC. Ecology is providing this advisory opinion under the specific
authority of RCW 70. IOSD 030(1)(i) and WAC 173-340-515(5).

This opinion does not resolve a person s liability to the state under MTCA or protect a person from
contribution claims by third parties for matters addressed by the opinion. The state does not have the
authority to settle with any person potentially liable under MTCA except in accordance W1th RCW
70.105D.040(4). The opinion 1s advisory only and not bmdlng on Ecology

Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Program has reviewed the followmg information regarding your proposed -
cleanup action and, as applicable, any remedial actions previously conducted at the Site:

I. - Voluntary Cleanup Program Apphcatzon letter and cleanup proposal dated August 25,
2006, by HWA Geosciences, Inc, _

2. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Geotechnical Engmeermg Report, dated May
17, 2006, by HWA Geosciences, Inc.

The reports listed above will be kept in the Central Files of the Northwest Regional Office of Ecology
(NWRO) for review by appointment only. Appoinfments can be made by calling the NWRO resource
contact at 425-649-7190.



Mr. Nelson
September 26, 2006
Page 2:

The Site is defined by the extent of contamination caused by the following release(s):

¢ petroleum in soil (stockpiled),
¢ lead in soil (fill).

The Site is more particularly described in Enclosure A to this letter, which includes a defailed Site diagram.
The description of the Site is based solely on the information contained in the documents listed above.

Based on a review of your proposed cleanup action and supporting documentation listed above, Ecology
has determined that the proposed cleanup acfion is likely to be sufficient to meet the substantive
requirements contained in MTCA and its implementing regulations, Chapter 70.105D RCW and
Chapter 173-340 WAC, for characterizing and addressing the contamination at the Site. Additional
characterization at the site has been requested by Ecology regarding sampling and testing for polyaromatic
hydrocarbons in the $0il, and the depth from the ground surface to groundwater. :

“However, please note that this opinion does not represent a cl'étermm'atlofl Ty Ecology that no further
remedial action will be required at the Site. To obtain such a determination, you must submit an’
mdependent remedial action report to Ecology upon completmn of the cleanup action and 1equest such an

opinion under the VCP.

Please also note that thls 0p1n1011 is based solely on the mfonnatlon contained in the documents listed
* above.” Therefore, if any of the information contamed in those documents is materially false or mlsleadmg,
then this opinion w;ll automatically be rendered null and void. : -

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees make no guatantees or assurances by prov1d1ng this

oplmon  and no cause of action agamst the state, Ecology, its oﬁicers or employees may arise from any act

or omlssmn in p1 oviding this opinion. :

Agam Ecology appreciates your 1n1t1at1ve in conductmg independent remedlal action and requesting
 technical consultation under the VCP. As the cleanup of the Site progresses, you may request additional
consultative services under the VCP, including assistance in ldcntlfymg appllcable regulatory 1equuements

and opinions regarding whether remedial actions proposed for or conducted at the Site meet those '

requirements. Please contact me at 425-649-7202 if you have any questions regarding this opinion.

Sincerely,

] [Q' ’
o ép M. Hickey
O Toxics Cleanup Program

JH: jh-

Enclosures: 1
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Hickey, Joe (ECY)

From: Hickey, Joe (ECY)

Sent:  Thursday, September 21, 2006 1:13 PM

To:  'Brad Nelson'; Arnie Sugar; Larry Bauman

Cc: Vance Atkins, Robert Hart; Kandace Harvey; Karen Charnell
Subject: RE: 4th & Maple DOE Request

Thanks Brad. 1would just clarify that the proposed remedy of capping with restrictive
covenant is likely (perhaps even extremely likely) to address any PAHs discovered; but there
are no guarantees here. The additional information is needed to be able to make a decision
based on actual knowledge, and have the justification available in the file for the future.

Also, Brad, | neglected to discuss this with you but did with Bob, if it makes more sense to do
this additional work at a later time, for instance when out at the site to remove the soil piles, |
can write an opinion letter now that approves the current plan but mentioning the additional
information that is still needed. Or, you can get the information before | write the opinion
letter agreeing with the plan.

Joe Hickey
Brownfields and Voluntary Cleanup Program Coordinator,

Washington State Department of Ecology,
Northwest Regional Office
425-649-7202, fax -7098

From: Brad Nelson [mailto: neison@CI snohomish.wa.us])

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2006 10:42 AM

To: Brad Nelson; Arnie Sugar; Larry Bauman; Hickey, Joe (ECY)
Cc: Vance Atkins; Robert Hart; Kandace Harvey; Karen Charnell
Subject: RE: 4th & Maple DOE Request

Good Morning Arnie:

| hope you are well. | returned a call from Joe Hickey this morning regarding the status of his review of our
application into the VCP program. Joe has been very kind to adjust his schedule to review our application.
Based on his review, he has two outstanding issues or questions. 1 am cc'ing Joe and Bob Hart on this email,
so they can add any professional clarifications to my communlcatlon

1.) Poly Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) - Joe has asked is we have any data on the presence of PAH's at
the site given the layer of burned material layer. If we do not have this data, can you let me know how
much money it would cost and how quick you can gather the samples at the to address Joe's concerns.
As | understand it from Joe, the plan to cap the area with a deed covenant would be an acceptable plan
to address any PAH's at the site.

2.) Depth of Ground Water — Joe is unclear from the report about the differing depths of ground water
reported — one cite has ground water at 50’ and at another cite its is deeper or around than 20", If my
memory serves me correctly these figures are based on two historical documents about the depth of
ground water in the vicinity of the property. Rather than trust my memory, would you be so kind as to
drop Joe a note clarifying these references. .

Thank you everyone for all your help and prompt assistance with this project. We really appreciate your



( _ : ‘ ( ) , Pag620f73

endeavors.

-Brad-

From: Brad Nelson _

Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2006 3:08 PM
To: 'Arnie Sugar'

Cc: Vance Atkins

* Subject: RE: 4th & Maple Proposal Project

Arnie:

| received CC authorization to proceed with this next phase to develop a VCP plan and remediation
monitoring for $8,426. Can you please send me a scope of work so | can attach it to a purchase order
and we can get started. Also, | wouid like to talk in some depth about our assurance level about toxicity
issues at the building site and below ground storm water retention area.

Thanks _
-Brad-

o Original Message-----

From: Arnie Sugar [mailto:ASugar@hwageo.com]
Sent: Friday, July 07, 2006 3:23 PM

To: Brad Nelson

Cc: Vance Atkins

Subject: RE: 4th & Maple Proposal Project

Brad:

HWA can provide assistance with cleanup plans and Voluntary Cleanup Progr. am (VCP)
application support, with the goal of obtaining No Further Action (NFA) status and a Remedial -
Action Grant,

As we discussed, there is no identified source of contamination other than the contaminated soil
stockpile. The fill soils likely have elevated metals concentrations throughout the site, but we
would need further testing on much closer spacing to confirm this and develop an estimate of
the volume of soil exceeding cleanup levels. We therefore recommend an initial meeting with
Ecology to propose a conceptual approach including:

. Removmg the petloleum contammated soils stockpile and tanks, followed by conﬁlmatlon

sampling

» Capping fill soils with elevated lead concentrations under pavement or buildings
e [mplementing a deed restriction on the property (example attached)

If Ecology approves the approach, we can proceed with VCP application materials and
remediation planning. The attached spreadsheet summarizes estimated costs through
remediation, not including the remediation itself. HWA can also assist with contractor



' ( : (, ' Page 3 of 3

selection, or preparation of remediation bid specifications (not included in the attached cost
estimate), if a public bid is required.

We can prepare a formal proposal upon request, perhaps after the meeting with Ecology.
Please feel free to call us if you have any questions or need more information.

Arnie Sugar, LG, LHG

Vice President

HWA GeoSciences Inc

19730 64th Avenue West, Suite 200
Lynnwood, Washington 88036-5957
Office: 425.774.0106 (extension 227)
Fax: 425.774.2714

www.hwageo.com

ELECTRONIC FILE TRANSFER )

Note that these electronic files (and those throughout the emal thread) are provided as a courtesy onfy. HWA GeoScisnces Inc in no way guarantees the
accuracy or completeness of the digital data contained within these files. Furlhermore, HWA GeoSciences Inc. assumes no liablity for any errors or omissions
in the digital data herein. Anyone using the information contained herein should always consult the hard copy drawings or reports for lhe most current
infermation available. The use of this electronic information is restricted to the ongmal site and project for which it was prepared.

 NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY )
This emal thread {including any atlachments) contains confidential information intended for a specific purpose, and is protecled by law. Il you ara not the
intended reciplent, you should delete this message and any disclosure, copying, or distribution of this message or the taking of any action based upon it, Is
prohibited.

From: Brad Nelsen [mailto:nelson@ci.snohomish.wa.us]
Sent: Monday, July 03, 2006 4:12 PM

To: Brad Nelson; Arnie Sugar

Cc: Larry Bauman; Karen Charnelt

Subject: RE: 4th & Maple Proposal Project

Good Afternoon Arnie:

| spoke with the State of Washington Department of Ecology on Friday regarding the notice we mailed
them for the property at 506 Fourth Street. In our discussions, we talked about the ability for the City to
apply for clean-up funds to assist. DOE staff communicated that these grants were part of the voluntary
cleanup program and requwed clean-up to the extent that DOE would issue a letter of no further action.
When we discussed the lead issues, DOE would not provide a recommendation of a course of actions

_ or confirm the level of clean-up required to receive a letter of no further action, but said they would
review the recommendations of the City's plan.

DOE said typically private sector firms hire consultants to prepare the clean-up plan. Is this a type of
work HWA can perform? And if so, what would be required for us to develop a scope of work, what
would be your estimated costs to develop the scope, and the timelines for completing to work. If HWA
does not perform the plan development, do you know what ﬁrrhs might?

Thanks for your consideration Arnie, we appreciate your help.
-Brad-
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Snohomish Seniors
PO Box 1426
Snohomish WA 98291

360-568-0934
August 31, 2006 RECEIVED
Ve Dale M SEP 0 1 2006

) .

Washingtonyl?)l:panment of Ecology DEPT. OF ECOLOGY

3190 160" Ave SE
Bellevue WA 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Myers,

You recently received an application for the Voluntary Cleanup Program from the C:ty of I

Snohomish for the City owned property at 506 Fourth Street. Snohomieh Seniors is working in

partnership with the City of Snohomish to develop a new Senior Center on this parcel and we are: -

writing to urge early assignment of a reviewer for this application.

Snohomish Sentors has been working with the City on the Senior Center project for two years,

Fundraising for the new Center has been underway since 2004 and we have received cash and in-:_

kind donations, grants, pledges and a bridge loan commitment and are ready to build.

Because of various delays over these last two years, costs of the project have escalated, grant
deadlines are approaching, and cur operating budget has been heavily taxed due to monthly
rental coste we have had to assume for a temporary location for Senlor Center activities. Qur
senior citizens and funders have remained amazingly optimistic in the midst of the delays, ;
We are now approaching the end of another building season and wish to move forward as

quickly as possible. We understand that it may be possible to move the completed application

and review process sooner than the anticipated 1-2 month assignment. Your assistance would be:’
greatly appreciated by our senior citizens and funders.

If we can answer any questions regarding this request, please contact the Executive Director,

Karen Charnell at 360-568-0934 or director.ssc@verizon, net.

Sincerely,

anlaee N,

Kahdace Harvey
Prdsident, Board of RRirectors
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STATE OF WASHINGTON -
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Reg:ona.’ Office » 3190 160th Avenue SE » Bellevue, Washmgton 98008-5452 » (425} 649-7000
August 30, 2006

M. Brad Nelson

City of Snohomish

116 Union Avenue .
Snohomish, WA 98290

Dear Mr. Nelson:

Re: Request for Review: Independent Remedial Actlon
506 4" Street Snohomish, WA

" Thank you for submitting the independent remedial action report(s) for this site for
Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) review.: Ecology appreciates your 1n1t1at1ve in
pursuing a voluntary cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act.

 Thisis to acknowledge receipt of your Apphcanon to Request As.s'zsrance A copy of the
Request form is enclosed. All correspondence relating to this project should include the
site name and a reference to the TCP identification number NW1672,

.Ecology will publish a notice in the Site Register that we have recewed the report(s) and
.of your request for Ecology review of the 1ndependent remedial action, The Site Register
is a bi-weekly publication regarding sites undergomg cleaniup or remed1a1 action
throughout the state. - : :

If you have any questlons about this letter or the Voluntary Cleanup Program, please do
not hesitate to call me at (425) 649-4446 or da.my461@ecy Wa.gov.

Sincerely,

e i

Dale Myers
Voluntary Cleanup Pro gram Admnnstrator

DRM: nr

~ Enclosure



WA GEOSCIENCES INC.

_u,rhmurl Yugineering - Hydrogeelegy « Geocnvirommeinfal Services « Inspectton & Tosivog

© August 25, 2006

Washington Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 160th Ave. SE

Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Atin: Dale Myers

Subject: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM APPLICATION
4th Avenue and Maple Streets, Parcel No. 28061800207800
Snohomish, Washington

Dear Mr. Myers,

HWA GeoSciences (IWA) is assisting the City of Snohomish in the preparation and
application into the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) for the city’s property located at
4™ Avenue and Maple Street (Parcel No. 28061800207800).

Please find the attached VCP application materials:

«  VCP Application Form

+  VCP Agreement

» Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation Exclusion Form

e HWA Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment & Geotechnical Engineering
Report dated May 17, 2006, including site maps

Due to the relatively straightforward approach for site cleanup, this letter, along with the
supporting materials listed above, will serve as the cleanup action plan,

Project Summary:

Based on the findings of HWAs site assessment, there are two areas of concern at the
subject property: imporied fill with elevated lead concentrations, and a petroleum-
containing soil (PCS) stockpile. '

19730 - Gdth Av

Lymlwoufi \V



August 25, 2006
HWA Project No. 2006-023-22

Imported fill

Two of eight test pit soil samples analyzed as part of the environmental site asscssment
contained lead concentrations exceeding Department of Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA) cleanup levels. These samples were collected in shallow fills soils
that appeared to contain cinder- or slag-like material. Subsequent analyses of samples
collected from native soils underlying the fill material did not contain elevated lead
concentrations. Other shallow soil samples contained elevated lead concentrations,
although the concentrations were below the Method A cleanup level. Based on these
results, some of the fill al the site contains elevated lead concentrations; however cleanup
level exceedances appear to be limited, and native soils underlying the fill do not appear
fo contain elevated metals concentrations.

PCS stockpile

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the selected test pit soil samples.
Soil samples were collected from stockpiled suspected PCS at the subject property. Two
samples contained gasoline-range hydrocarbons above MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
Diesel and/or [ube oil range petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in all five
samples, but at concentrations below applicable cleanup levels.

Analytiéal results for the remaining soil samples either did not detect the selected
analytes, or the analyte concentrations were helow applicable cleanup levels.

Proposed cleanup action

Stockpiled soils

The City of Snohomish plans to remove stockpiled soils impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons, and conduct post removal confirmation sampling in native soils below the
stockpile to ensure all soils exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels are removed for
off site treatment and/or disposal at a licensed facility,

Fill soils

The City of Snohomish plans to remove fill soils in selected areas for geotechnical
reasons (i.c., where not structurally suitable) such as building footprints, underground
utilities, and infiltration facilities. Remaining areas containing fill soils will be capped
with asphalt pavement or buildings. The City of Snchomish will also implement a
restrictive covenant on the property to ensure the capping is maintained and contaminated
soils are not disturbed without notification of Ecology.

Snaho Ecol VCP Cover letler 2 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC



August 25, 2006
HWA Project No. 2006-023-22

Cleanup Protectiveness

Protectiveness of human health (direct contact and ingestion) will be addressed by the
capping and deed restriction. Protectiveness of ground water is addressed below.

Ground water depth, Ground water was not encountered in site explorations to a
maximum depth of eight feet below grade. Ground water at the Snohomish Library site
(adjacent and south of the subject site, and at a similar topographic elevation) was not
encountered during construetion and remediation to a depth of approximately ten feet
below grade. A well log (Northern Pacific Railway Co., 1960) on file with Ecology
indicates dry gravel to a depth of 55 feet, with depth to ground water of over 51 feet
below grade. This well is apprommately 700 feet south of and at a sumlar topographic
elevation to the project site, as it is along the same railway.

Three phase partitioning HWA calculated soil lead concentrations that could potentially
cause a ground water cleanup level exceedance via leaching using the fixed parameter,
three phase partitioning model given in WAC 173-340-747 of the MTCA. This method
is intended to be protective under most circumstances and conditions, and uses default
parameters rather than site-specific measurements for the model. The three-phase
partitioning madel is described by the following equation:

Cs = Cy (UCT) DF [Kd + (0w + 0a H,) / pb)]
Where:

~ Cs = Soil concentration (my/kg)
= C,, = Groundwater cleanup level established under WAC 173-340-720 (ng/l)

» UCF = Unit conversion factor (1 mg / 1,000 ug)

s DF =Dilution factor (dimensionless: 20 for unsaturated zone soil)

e Kd = Distribution coefficient (L/kg)

* 0w = Water-filled soil porosity (0.3 ml water/ ml soil for unsaturated zone soil)
¢ 0a= Air-filled soil porosity {0.13 ml air/inl soil for unsaturated zone soil)

¢ H.=Henry’s law constant (dimensionless)

* pb = Dry soil bulk density (1.5 kg/L)

We used the following assumptions:

e C, ground water cleanup level = 15 w/t (MTCA Method A Groundwater cleanup
level for lead)

*» K4 Distribution coefficient = 10,000 (From MTCA Table 747-3, page 238).

s H, Henry’s law constant = 0 (per subsection ‘d’, page 187)

to yield a C; or soil concentration of 3,000 mg/kg. The highest soil lead concentration

measured at the site was 700 mg/kg, well below the 3,000 mg/kg required to potentially
cause a ground water cleanup level exceedance via leaching.

Snoho Beol YCP Cover leiter 3 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC



August 25, 2006
HWA Project No, 2006-023-22

The distribution coefficient (Kd) for lead is large, indicating low leachability or
partitioning with respect to ground water contamination. This equation assumes three-
phase partitioning of a contaminant in the unsaturated zone immediately above ground
water (saturated zone), and is therefore conservative ag it does not account for depth to
ground water.

Soil samples collected immediately below samples with elevated Jead concentrations had
greatly reduced lead concentrations, supporting the conclusion that vertical leaching is
not likely.

Q-0
We appreciate Ecology’s assistance in the completion of this project review. If you have
any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at (425) 774-0106,

Sincerely,

HWA GEOSCIENCES INC.

Vance Atkins, LG, LHG Armje Sugar, LG/ILHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Vice President |

Attachments:

VCP Agreement Form

YCP Application Form

VCP Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation Exclusion Form

CC: Brad Nelson, City of Snohomish

Snoho Teol YCP Cover letter 4 HWA GEOSCIENCES INC



Voluntary Cléanup Program ¢

Washington State Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program

APPLICATIONFORM -

Under the Voluntary Cleanup Program {(VCP), the Department of Ecology (Ecology) may prowde informal
site-specific technical consultations to persons conducting independent remedial actions at a hazardous
waste site. Ecology may provide such consultations under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC. -

To request technical consultations under the VCP, you must submit an application to Ecology. That
application must include, at a minimum, the following documents:

s VCP Application Form (including required attachments) € THIS DOCUMENT
e VCP Agreement. :

For guidance on how to complete your VCP application, including this Application Form, please refer to
the Application Instructions, which are available separately. All of these documents are available for
downloading on the VCP web site: http://www.eov.wa.qovlproqramSItcp!voDlvcpmain.htm..

Name: Brad Nelson Title: Support Services Dir

Organization: City of Snohomish

Mailing address: 116 Union Avenue _
City: Snohomish  [State: WA Zip: 98290

E-mail: _
nelson@ci.snohomish.wa.us

What is the Client’s involvement at the Site? Please check all that apply.

Phone: 360-568-3115 Fax:

X Property owner [] Business owner (operator)
[ ] Past property owner [] Mortgage holder

[] Future propertyowner  [] Consultant

[] Property lessee [] Attorney

[] Other - please specify:

If not the current property owner, is the Client actrng as the agent for the property owner?

X Yes [] No _
| If not the current property owner, is the Client authorized to grant access to the property?
X Yes [ No
RECEIVED
AUG 2 8 2006

1 - DEPT OF ECOLOGY
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Property Owner Informatlon (|f different than Cllent) If the Chent is not the cu_rr_e_n_t_property owner
please enter the. reqwred information below. 3 : I

Name: T|tIe

Organization:

Mailing address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone: Fax: E-mail:

What type of entity is the property owner? Please check only one.

[ ] Private [] County

[] Tribal (] Municipal

(] Federal [] Mixed

[] state [] Public School

[] Other - please specify:

Billing Contact Information (if dlfferent than Cllent) “if the Cllent would like: Ecology to- mail: b]IIlng
statements to an address different than the Client's above,. please enter the: -required’ mformatlon below
Please Hote that the Client will remain: responS|ble for payment under the- VCP Agreement i =

Name: Title:

Organization:

Mailing address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone: Fax: E-mail:

What type of entity is the property owner? Please check only one.

(] Private [[J] County

[] Tribal (1 Municipal

[] Federal [] Mixed

[] State [ ] Public School

[1 Other - please specn‘y

Serv:ces Requested by Cllent

What type of independent remedla] action plan or report are you submlttmg to Ecology W|th your
application for review under the VCP? Please check all that apply.

(] Interim action plan [ 1 Remedial investigation plan
[ ] interim action report X Remedial investigation report
[] Cleanup action plan [ ] Feasibility study report

[] Cleanup action plan [] Other- please specify:

Do you want Ecology to provide you with a written opinion on the planned or completed independent
remedial action?

Yes [ ] No

Please note that Ecology's opinion will be limited to:

» Whether the planned or completed remedial actions at the site meet the substantive requirements of
MTCA, andfor

*  Whether further remedial action is necessary at the site under MTCA to characterize and address all
of the contamination at the site.




lnstructlons for Data Submlttal

In accordance with WAC 173- 340 840(5) when submlttmg any samplmg data to Ecology, please submlt
the data in both a printed form and an electronic form capable of being transferred into Ecology's data
management systems. The data must be submitted consistent with the procedures specified in
Ecology’s Toxic Cleanup Program Policy 840 {Data Submittal Requirements). Please note that any
report submitted to Ecology for review under the VCP that does not comply with these data submittal
reqmrements will be considered mcomplete by Ecology

Name: 506 4“‘ Street

Alternate Name 4t Street and Mapte Avenue

Locatlon of the Slte

Reference Pomt

Do you know Whlch property is the source of the release(s) of hazardous substances at the Slte (i.e
source property)?

If you answered "YES,” then please refer to the “source property” when
X Yes  answering the following questions regarding the location of the Site, even if your
independent remedial action does not address that property.

if you answered “NO,” then please refer to the “affected property” addressed

[] No by your independent remedial action when answering the following questions
regarding the location of the Site. An affected property is a property affected by
the release(s) on the source property.

Physical Address. Please enter the physical address of the property below.
Name: 506 4t Street
City' Snohomish State: WA Zip 98290

Geographic Position - Latitude (Lat) and Longitude {Long) For additional gmdance on’ how to{" -
complete thls part of the appllcatlon form please refer to the application mstruchons e

LATITUDE Degrees: 47° Minutes: 54' Seconds; 58"

COORDINATES SR

LONGITUDE |Degrees: 122° Minutes: 05' Seconds: 17"

: LOCATION ON PROPERTY
[e q:; pomt of release’ 't_r center of parCel]
27" COLLECTION METHOD:
[e g GPS or address matchirg)
- COLLECTION SQURGE:
- [i.e., map scale]’

HORIZONTAL DATUM WGSs4d

center of parcel

topozone mapping

- [ie. bases

; _erence far coordinate system]
_‘ACCURACY LEVEL:
e =T, &, +l feet or meters]
Legal Descriptions

i TOWﬂShlp 26N Range: 06E Section: 18 Quarter-Quarter: NE-NW
& TA){PAB_;;_ELj#(s)_-:_- 28061800207800




Extent otthe Slte AL o
What is the apprommate areal extent of the Slte'? Please check only one.

[] <5,000 square feet

[J > 5,000 square fest, but < 1 acre
P4 > 1 acre, but < 10 acres

] > 10 acres

[] Unknown

Properties: Affected by the Slte

Do any of the releases on the source property affect any propert:es adjacent to the source property
(affected properties)?

[JYes [] Neo X Unknown

If you answered "YES" above, then please identify each property that you know has been affected by
the release(s) on the source property. If you need to identify additional properties, please attach
additional pages. '

1. Address:

Tax Parcel(s):

o Address:

Tax Parcel(s):
3. Address:

Tax Parcel(s):
4. Address:

Tax Parcel(s):

Do any of the releases affect any right-of-ways (e.g., streets) located on or adjacent to the source
property?

[JYes [] No (K Unknown

Is the source property affected by any release(s) on properties adjacent to the source property?
(JYes [X No [J Unknown

Descrlptlon of Release(s) at the Site.”

What are the source(s) of the re!ease(s) at the Slte’? Please check aII that apply

(] Point source (e.g., leaking tank)

XI  Non-point source (e.g., contaminated soil used as filt)

[] Area-wide lead and arsenic soil contamination (see Question #4 below)
[ ] Other - please specify:

(] Unknown

To the extent known, please describe the source(s) of the release(s):1) Stockpiled soils associated with
off-site petroleum remediation: 2) Fill associated with provious use as railroad facility




(. -«

ms 'ances of Re.'ease(s) To the extent known please descrl owthe o,irGUmStanb'e_s.-d't the

stockpile of petroleum-affected soils, metals—affected fill soils.

Circumstances of Release Discovery.. To. the extent.’ “known, please descnbe below the
_circumstances of the discovery of the release(s). - :

ldentified during geotechnical/Phase II environmental site assessment at subject property,
2006

Area: W'de_s‘?" _Contammatron For guidanc

Is the Srte located W|th|n an area affected by smelter emissions, such as the Tacoma Smelter Plume
area, or on a former apple or pear orchard in operation prior to 19477

[JYes X No [] Unknown
Does the Site contain area-wide arsenic and/or lead soil contamination?

[] Yes No [ Unknown

Nature and Extent of Hazardous Substances Released at the Slte

Hazardous Substances and Affected Media. To the extent known, please tdentlfy in the foIIowmg o
table the hazardous substances released at the Site and th _medla (e g s01l) lmpacted z those ;
substances usi ":the codes at the bottom of the table A : -

..AFF_EG_TED MEDIA

'fHAZARDPQS.—'SU.BSTA’NGE-f:i_- s

WATER WATER .-:SE:P'EENT : -,VA-|R'-:..-:: _.
S ) UNA-[NAC | B
Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A
Petrolenum C N/A N/A N/A N/A

When idenlifying the affected media in (he table above, please use one of the following codes:
C = confirmed, above cleanup level

B = confimed, below cleanup level

O = confirmed, not present

S = suspected

NfA = not suspected

U = unknown




Drmkmg Water

Does any of the contamlnatlon at the S|te pose a threat or potentlal threat to an eX|st|ng drlnklng water
source (ground water or surface water)?

[JYes X No [1 Unknown

If you answered “YES” above, what type of drinking water system is threatened by the contamination?
Please check all that apply.

[ Single Family
|:| Communlty

Indoor Air.

Are contaminate odors present in any bundmgs manholes or other conﬂned spaces'?
[1Yes [ No [ ] Unknown

If you answered "YES" above please specn‘y

Maps ofthe Slte T e B B T T e

Please attach to this appllcahon map( ) that identify, to the extent known the foIIow:ng

The location of the site

The properties affected by the site

The source(s) of the release(s) at the site

The nature and extent of contamination at the site

Any human or ecological receptors impacted by the site (e.g., drinking water wells)

The physical characteristics of the site (e.g., property lines, building and road outlines, surface water

bodies, water supply wells, ground water flow direction, and utility right-of-ways)

* The properties adjacent to the site and the uses of those properties (e.g., gas station, dry cleaner,
re5|dent|al)

-Current Property Owners To the extent known please ldent|fy below the cu ent OWner(S) of the R
source property: L L TR L B S S ; )

Name: City of Snohomlsh Title:

Organization: City of Snohomish

Mailing address: 116 Union Avenue
City: Snohomish State: WA Zip code: 98290
Phone: 360-568-3115 _ |

nhfybelow the cur e Wner of

'the busmess Iocated on the source property

Name: same Title:

Organization:

Mailing address:
City: State: Zip code:
Phone: '




rre :':_fffBusmess __Operatrons “To the &
the business located.on the source property.

What is the current land use of the source property'? Please check aII that apply

[] Residential (] School

[] Commercial [] Childcare facility
[] Industrial [] Park

(] Agricultural

Other — please specify: vacant

ex tent known, pIease |denflfy below the curr ent;:operatlonS_Of

Is there a currently operational commercial or industrial business located on the source property?
[1Yes [X No [] Unknown

If you answered “YES" above, please identify in the following table the current business operations
using the North Amerlcan Industry Cla35|ftcat|on System (NAICS) codes and specn‘ymg the operatlons
NAICS CODE SENE ) F‘OPERAT_IONS Sl ': - e o e
EX_. 4471107 o Gasotme Stations with COnvenlence Stores:

Is there a solid waste handling facility located on the Source Property?
[Tyes X No (] Unknown

Is there a dangerous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility located on the Source Property?
(] Yes No [] Unknown

Does the busmess operate under any federal state or local permlts retated to the release of hazardous
substances into the environment (e.g., NPDES permit)?

[] Yes No (] Unknown
If you answered “YES” above, please specify the regulated operation, the name of the permit, and the

REGULATED OPERATION -~ |PERMIT
EX: Wastewater discharge ~ - |NPDES perm|t

Has a state or federal notice of enforcement action (e.g., notice of violation) ever been issued related to
the release of hazardous substances at the business?

[] Yes No [ ] Unknown




- (

Have business operations resulted in any other spills or other unpermitted releases on the source
property?

[] Yes No (] Unknown
If you answered “YES" above, please specify in the table below.

RELEASE .. - |DATEOFRELEASE - -~ | STATUS OF RELEASE

R.I_E.L‘EAéES' |

.:. ~ PAST: 'CURRE‘NT&
Loy | oy

LY N

O Opllons = Removed or Closed in Place

Past Use of Source. Property ‘Note that the foﬂowmg questrons refer only to the Source Property, not

other propert:es affected by the Srte Please answer these questions to the best of your abmty

S ider trfy below-'th'e__ current owner(s) of the source

Title:

Organization:

Mailing address:

City: State: Zip code:

Phone: Fax: E-mail:

Past Busmess Owners (Operators) To the extent known please_ldentlfy below the current owner(s)
of thé source: property. .. ol L R :

Name: Title:

Organization:

Mailing address:

City: State: Zip code:

Phone: Fax: E-mail:




( (

Identification of Past Business Operations. Ple
of businesses locat I'on the source property: using the North Amerrcan IndUStry Classmcation System
(NAICS) codes andlor SpeleyIng the operations. : o

NAICSCobE =~ =~ | .DEscrIPTION OFOPERATIONS . 'j -
EX: 447110 - | Gasoline Stations with Gonvenience Stores _

WIII any ownershlp mterest in the source or affected propertles be conveyed pnor to, or upon completlon
of, the cleanup?

[1Yes [X No [ 1 Unknown

Will any of the source or affected properties, or portions of those properties, be redeveloped as part of
the cleanup?

X Yes [ No [] Unknown
If you answered "YES” above, please specify the proposed land use below. Please check all that apply.

Residential [C] school

[ ] Commercial [] Childcare facility
(] Industrial X Park

[ ] Agricultural

(] Other — please specify:

Part 4 ADMINISTRATIVE HISTORY OF THE SITE

Have you prewously reported the rlease(s) of hazardous substances at the Site to Ecology?
[] Yes—If so, when? X1 No [] Unknown

Has the cleanup of the Site, or any portion of the Site, ever been managed under the VCP?

[] Yes-Ifso, please specify the VCP Project ID#:

Bd No
(] Unknown

Has the cleanup of the Site, or any portion of the Site, ever been managed under a federal or state
order or decree?

[] Yes-If so, please specify the type and docket #:

< No
[ ] Unknown




:"Part 5 DESCR]pTION 0F|NEP .. t.

Scope of Remedial Actions. . §

Do you plan to charactenze and address all of the contamlnatlon at the Site, including any
contamination located on affected adjacent properties, as part of the VCP project?

X Yes [] No (] Unknown

If you answered “NO” above, please describe below the scope of the VCP project, including the
contamination (properties, portions of a property, media and/or hazardous substances) that you DO
NOT plan on characterizing and/or addressing as part of the VCP project. Please include additional
pages if necessary.

Status of Remedlal Act|ons e R T o
What is the current status of remedlai acttons at the S|te‘? Please check all that apply in the table below

REMEDIALACTION - | "~ PLANNED - : ONGOING v .| - COMPLETED .| - NOT APPLICABLE
'INJ AL RESPONSE (USTONLY) X
INTERIM ACTION - B AR X
REMEDIALINVESTIGATION : X

FEASIBILITY STUDY - R X
CLEANUP ACTION: o X

Documentatlon of Remedlal Actlons

Please list in the table below all known remedlal actlon plans or reports produced for the srte mcludmg
The title of the plan or report,

¢ The author {e.g. consulting firm) of the plan or report,

¢ The date the plan or report was produced,

¢ Whether the plan or report has been submitted to Ecology,

. The date the plan or report was submltted to Ecology

. : R [ S e | SuBMITTED TO ECOLOGY
- TITLE S : Au,THOR T E e
EX: John: Dq_a's,P’rope_rt_y; Remedial Investigation Work Plan - [Mom's Consuling Fim | 02120099 | NO - N
1. Phase II Enyironmerltal S_Ite Assessrrlent HWA GeoSciences 5/17/06 | aitached N/A
&Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

10



Statement and Slgnature The under8|gned afflrms that the information contamed in thls appllcatlon is
true and accurate to-the best of his or her knowledge Please note that -someone other than the Client

may-sign thls Application Form.

Name:

Title:

Organization:

Mailing address:

City:

State:

Zip code:

Phone: Fax:

E-mail:

Afflllatlon

What is the 5|gnatory s 1nvo|vement at the Slte’? Please check all that appty

Xl Client

D] Property Owner
[] Consultant

[ ] Attorney

Boer - Seniov Cenkor

Rt Uont £ ok

Lhact E3@, cows
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To complete your application, please submit the following materials to the Ecology regional office for the
County in which your Site is located:
1-[] VCP Application Form (signed)
2-[1] VCP Agreement (signed by Client) _
3.0 Independent Remedial Action Plan(s) or Report(s) (see Part 1.D of VCP
Application Form)
4-[] Map(s) of the Sile (see Part II.G of VCP Application Form)

[] Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation Exclusion Form (if applicable)

To identify the appropriate Ecology regional office, please refer to the following map:

A

'L';—r
Northwest Reglon: Central Region:
Attn: Dale Myers Aftn: Mark Dunbar
3190 160" Ave. SE 15 W. Yakima Ave., Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 Yakima, WA 98902
Southwest Region: Eastern Region:
Attn: Bob Warren Attn: Patti Carter
P.O. Box 47775 N. 4601 Monroe
Clympia, WA 98504-7775 Spokane, WA 99205-1295

If you have any questions regarding the application process or how to complete the forms, please
contact the appropriate regional office contact listed below:

Northwest Region: Central Region:
Mark Edens, Unit Supervisor Valerie Drew, Unit Supervisor
(425) 649-7070 (509) 454-7886
mede461@ecy.wa.gov vdre461@ecy.wa.gov
Southwest Region: Eastern Region:
Bob Warren, Unit Supervisor Sherman Spencer, Unit Supervisor
(360) 407-6361 {509) 329-3408
rward61@ecy.wa.gov ssped61@ecy.wa.gov

If you need this publication in an alternate format, please call the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170. Persons with hearing loss
can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341.

ECY #020-74 (revised 6/06}
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C (
Voluntary Cleanup Program

Washington State Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program

 TERRESTRIAL ECOLOGICAL EVALUA'_]j ON

 EXCLUSION FORM

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) a Terrestnal Ecologlcal Evaluation (TEE) is not reqwred if
the Site meets the criteria in WAC 173-340-7491 for an exclusion. If you determine that your Site does
not require a TEE, please complete this form and submit it to the Department of Ecology (Ecology) at the
appropriate time, either with your VCP application or with a subsequent request for a written opinion.
Please note that exclusion from the TEE does not exclude the Site from an evaluation of aquatic or
sediment ecological receptors.

if your Site does not meet the criteria for exclusion under WAC 173-340-7491, then you may have to
conduct a simplified TEE in accordance with WAC 173-340-7492 or a site-specific TEE in accordance
with WAC 173-340-7493. [f you have questions about conducting a simplified or site-specific TEE,
please contact the Ecology site manager assigned to your Site or the appropriate Ecology regional office.

Step 1: IDENTIFY HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE AND EVALUATOR

Please identify below the hazardous waste site for which you are documenting an exclusion from
conducting a TEE and the name of the person who conducted the evaluation.

Facility/Site Name: 506 4™ Strest

Facility/Site Address: 506 4" Street

Facility/Site No: VCP Project No.:
Name of Evaluator: Vance Atkins, HWA GeoSciences

Step 2: DOCUMENT BASIS FOR EXCLUSION

The bases for excluding a site from a terrestrial ecological evaluation are set forth in WAC 173-340-
7491(1). Please identify below the basis for excluding your Site from further evaluation. Please
check all that apply.

POINT OF COMPLIANCE — WAC 173-340-7491(1)(A)
1-] No contamination present at site.
2-[] All contamination is 15 feet below ground level prior to remedial activities.

3] Ali contamination is six feet below ground level and an institutional control has been
implemented as required by WAC 173-340-440.

All contamination is below a site-specific point of compliance established in compliance with
WAC 173-340-7490(4)(b) with an institutional control implemented as required by WAC 173-
340-440. Please provide documentation that describes the rational for setting a site-
specific point of compliance.

BARRIERS TO EXPOSURE — WAC 173-340-7491(1)(b)

All contaminated soil, is or will be, covered by physical barriers {such as buildings or paved
roads) that prevent exposure to plants and wildlife and an institutional control has been
implemented as required by WAC 173-340-440. An exclusion based on tﬂfda | t
have a completion date for future development that is acceptable to Ecoiog/ E‘ l”@w
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UNDEVELOPED LAND — WAC 173-340-7491 (1 )(c)

-;_“Undeveloped land” is land that is not covered by bu]ldmg, roads paved areas, or other bar11e1s that would
“prevent wildlife from feeding on plants, earthworms insects, or other food in or on the soil. :

“Contiguous” undeveloped land is an area of undeveloped land that is not divided into sma]lel areas of hlghways
extensive paving, ot similar structures that are likely to reduce the potenhal use of the overall area by Wlldhfe

There is less than one-quarter acre of contiguous undeveloped land on or within 500 feet of
any area of the Site and any of the following chemicals is present: chlorinated dioxins or

6-(] furans, PCB mixtures, DDT, DDE, DDD, aldrin, chlordane, dieldrin, endosulfan, endrin,
heptachlor, heptachlor epoxide, benzene hexachloride, toxaphene, hexachlorobenzene,
pentachlorophenol, or pentachlorobenzene.

7. For sites not containing any of the chemicals mentioned above, there is less than one-and-a-
half acres of contiguous undeveloped land on or within 500 feet of any area of the Site.

BACKGROUND CONCENTRATIONS — WAC 173-340-7491(1){d)

0 Concentrations of hazardous substances in soil do not exceed background levels as
described in WAC 173-340-709.

Step 3: PROVIDE EXPLANATION FOR EXCLUSION (IF NECESSARY)

Attach additional pages if necessary,

Step 4: SUBMITTAL .~

Please mail your completed form to Ecology at the approprlate time, either with your VCP application
or with a subsequent request for a written opinion. If you complete the form after you enter the VCP,
please mail your completed form to the Ecology site manager assigned to your Site. If a site manager
has not yet been assigned, please mail your completed form to the Ecology regional office for the
County in which your Site is located.

Northwest Region: Central Region:
Attn: Dale Myers Altn: Mark Dunbar
3190 160" Ave. SE 15 W. Yakima Ave., Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 Yakima, WA 98902
Southwest Region: Eastern Region:
Altn: Bob Warren Patti Carter
P.O. Box 47775 N. 4601 Monroe
Olympia, WA 98504-7775 Spokane WA 99205-1295

If you need this publication in an alternate format, please call the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170. Persons with hearing loss
can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341.
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